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Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact the undersigned. Thank you for 
your kind assistance in this matter. 

KLH/dbp 
Encs. 
cc: Mrs. Gloria H. Smith 
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l'HIL• C. SMITH 
KENNETHL� 

FREDERIC E. WIERMAN 
Of COUNSEL 

CHARLES E. HEARNE. Jll. (1IOl • 1NI) 
JAMES P. BAILEY (ltU • 1N7) 

LAWOfflCF.S BOOK 3PA� 602 

COlONW. IIUII.OfNO 
1:11 EAST MAIN STIIEET 
SALISIIUIIY, 110 ZIIOI 

PLEASE REPLY TO: 

P. 0. BOX 138 
SALISBURY, MO Z110l.01:lt 

TELEPHONE 1410) 741-6144 
FAX NO. 1410) 741 .. 273 

KEN HOOPER FAX: 
1410) 5-48·1:ltZ 

HEARNE & BAILEY. P.A. 

August 4, 2005 

Georgeanne Carter, Legislative Counsel 
Municipal Resolution Reposition 
Department of Legislative Reference 
90 State Circle 
Annapolis, Maryland 21401-1991 

Re: The Town of Willards/Cypress Creek Annexation 
File No. 36043 

Dear Ms. Carter: 

Enclosed herewith please find a copy of Resolution No. 2005-3 for The Town of Willards 
which annexes into The Town of Willards 28.90 acres, more or less. Resolution No. 2005-3 is 
known as the "Cypress Creek Annexation" which became effective July 29, 2005. 

A boundary description of the annexed area is attached to the Resolution, along with the 
Conditions of Annexation. Also enclosed herewith please find a copy of the plat of the annexed 
area, as well as a copy of the Scheduled Services for said area. 

If you have any questions regarding the above information, please feel free to contact me. 
Thank you for your kind assistance in this matter. 

KLH/dbp 
Encs. 
cc: Mrs. Gloria H. Smith 

Mark S. Bowen, Clerk, Circuit Court for Wicomico County (w/encs.) 
State Planning Office (w/encs.) 
State Department of Assessments and Taxation for Wicomico County (w/encs.) 
Wicomico County Planning and Zoning Commission (w/encs.) 
Ms. Judy Ritter, Board of Elections (w/encs.) 

F:\Users\dp\36043Legislativeltr605 
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MUNICIPAL CHARTER OR ANNEXATION RESOLUTION REPOSITION FORM 

Article 23A, § 9A of the Annotated Cod� of Maryland ·requires municipal officials to deposit certain 
municipal documents with the Department of Legislative Services. Please use this'registration form for 
each resolution that alters the charter or the boundaries of your municipal corporation: Compete a 
separate form for each resolution, and mail the entire text of the resolution, along with this fonn to: 

Georgeanne Carter, Legislative Counsel 
Municipal Resolution Reposition 
Department of Legislative Services 
90 State Circle 
Annapolis, MD 21401-1991 

The Town of Willards Wicomico 
Municipal Corporation County(ies) 

Steven E. \Varren, President q_� � 
Name and Title of Official Submitting this Resolution 

P.O. Box 98 
Address 

Willards, MD 21874 

2005-3 
Resolution Number 

(410) 835-8192 
Phone 

August 41 2005 
Date of Submitting this Resolution" 

June 131 2005 
Date Enacted by Legislative Body 

July 291 2005 
Effective Date•• 

I) For an annexation resolution, state the charter section (e.g., boundary description section, 
appendix) that is amended OR state the charter section (e.g .. , general powers section) pursuant to which 
the property is annexed. (Enclose a copy of the metes and bounds description of the compete boundaries 
of your municipal corporation that includes the newly annexed property, including the number of acres 
and the point of beginning coordinates for the newly annexed property.) This annexation amends 
Charter Section 102 which states the corporate limits will be maintained on file and the subject 
property is annexed pursuant to Section 304 of the Charter for The Town of Willards. 

2) Number of votes cast by the legislative body for _5_ and against _0_ this resolution. 

3) Will this resolution be petitioned to referendum? No 
lf"yes," date of the referendum election (if known) ------ 

• A resolution should be submitted to the Department of Legislative Services JO days after the 
effective date of the resolution (Art. 23A, § 9A(c)). Generally, provided that a resolution is not petitioned 
to referendum, the effective date for a charter resolution is 50 days after enactment (Art. 23A, § /3(/)), 
and for an annexation resolution is no earlier than 45 days after enactment (Art. 23A, § 19(e)). 

DLS/9-04 
F:\Uscrs\dp\36043AnncxationRcsolution 
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THE TOWN OF WILLARDS 

RESOLUTION NO. 2005-3 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL FOR THE TOWN OF 
WILLARDS PROPOSfNG THE ANNEXATION TO THE TOWN OF 
WILLARDS OF A CERTAIN AREA OF LAND SITUATED CONTIGUOUS 
TO AND BfNDfNG UPON THE NORTHERLY CORPORA TE LIMITS OF 
THE TOWN OF WILLARDS, POPULARLY KNOWN AS THE ·'CYPRESS 
CREEK ANNEXATION," BOUNDED ON THE SOUTH BY THE COR­ 
PORA TE LIMITS OF THE TOWN OF WILLARDS; BOUNDED ON THE 
EAST BY THE LANDS NOW OR FORJ\.-IERL Y O\VNED BY MICHAEL B. 
DECKER, SR., ET AL.; BOUNDED ON THE WEST BY THE LANDS NOW 
OR FORMERLY OWNED BY JENNIE M. BRADFORD; AND lH)llNIJFD ON 
THE NORTH BY TIIE LANDS NOW OR FOlUvlERLY OWNED BY 
CR.A WFORD D. RAYNE AND LEAH RA YNf·:. 

WHEREAS, The Town of Willards has received a Petition for Annexation. signed by at 
least twenty-five percent (25%) of the persons who are resident registered voters and of the 
persons who are owners of at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed valuation of the 
real property in the area sought to be annexed and being contiguous to and binding upon the 
Northerly corporate limits of The Town of Willards and popularly known as the "Cypress Creek 
Annexation" for identification; and 

WHEREAS, The Town of Willards has caused to be made a Certification of the 
signatures on said Petition for Annexation and has verified that the persons signing the Petition 
represent at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the persons who are eligible voters and property 
owners in the area to be annexed. all as will more particularly appear on the "Cypress Creek 
Annexation" Certification, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by 
reference as Exhibit "A"; and 

\VHEREAS, it appears that the Petition for Annexation meets all the requirements of the 
law. 

SECTION I. NOW, THEREFORE. BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL 
FOR THE TOWN OF WILLARDS that it is hereby proposed and recommended that tilt: 
boundaries of The Tov,11 of Willards be changed so as to annex to and include within said Town 
all that certain area of land, together with persons residing therein and their property, contiguous 
to and binding upon the: Northerly corporate limits of The Town of Willards and being more 
particularly described in Exhibit ·•B" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL fOR 
THE TO\VN OF WILLARDS that the subject property to be annexed shall have a zornng 
classification of Residential upon annexation. 

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL FOR 
THE TO\VN OF WILLARDS that the annexation of the said area be made subject to the terms 

----------- 
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and conditions in Exhibit "C" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and subject 
to the terms and conditions of that Annexation Agreement, the terms of which are incorporated 
herein by reference, including, without limitation, the minimum development standards set forth 
in the aforesaid Annexation Agreement. · 

SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL FOR 
THE TO\VN OF WILLARDS that The Town Council for The Town of Willards hold a public 
hearing on the annexation hereby proposed on Monday, the 13th day of June, :WOS, at seven 
o'clock p.m. in The Town Hall and the Executive Officer shall cause a Public Notice of the time 
and place of said hearing to be published not fewer than four ( 4) times at not less than weekly 
intervals in a newspaper of general circulation in The Town of Willards, and the area to be! 
annexed. accurately describing the proposed annexation and the conditions and circumstances 
applicable thereto, which said notice shall specify a time and place at which The Town Council 
for The Town of Willards will hold a public hearing on the Resolution. 

SECTION 5. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL FOR 
THE TOWN OF WILLARDS that this Resolution shall take effect upon the expiration of forty­ 
five (45). days following its final passage, subject, however, to the right of referendum as 
contained in Article 23A of the Annotated Code of Maryland, 1998 Replacement Volume. as 
amended. 

The above Resolution was introduced and read at the regular meeting of The Town 
Council for The Town of Willards held on the 11th day of April, 2005, and having been duly 
published as required by law in the meantime, was finally passed after a public hearing at its 
meeting held on the 13th day of June, 2005. 

(SEAL) 

THE TOWN COUNCIL FOR 
THE TOWN OF WILLARDS 

I 

By . . /. ,· . ,· , / ./� ,· : ; ;;,· 
George E. Smith 

Bv ··...(, ;:/� ... ... ,./,�;-··.:� .Pr.;�(SEAL) 
Joan E. Calloway, President/ 

B�g-:- sL .. _ ,.,,;.'='--= (SEAL) 
Steven E. Warren, Vice President 

By./.:�---:�� ::�::�£·:fSE�L) 

R h A. Seaton 
I 

ATTEST: 

·/; • • • • : .• i 
' /) l { . •· .. � � ,· .. I' (-, . _ _.)/...,{_' ...... • 

Margaret E. White, Town Clerk 
:.. ..... , ! . 

' i 

i 
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Effective Date: July 29, 2005 
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CYPRESS CR.EEK ANNF.XA TYON CERTIFICATIO'I 

FROM : TOWN 0F WILLARDS FAX NO. 

BOOK 
l 410 835 3549 

3PAGE 606 
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E.."IBIBIT "A" 

\ 

\ 
\ 

I 
This is to certify that I have verified the Petition for Annexation and rh;1r ro the 

best of my knowledge, the persons having signed the Petition represent at least twenty- 

five percent (25%) of the registered voters residing in the area to be annexed and are the 

owners of at lease twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed valuations of real property 

� 'ertiti�C�rmar1 
Planning and Zoning Commission 

located in the area co be annexed. 

F :\Users\dp\36043 Certification 

':- .. � . . ,'\ 
' . � 

--------�---------------- 



BOOK 3PAGE 607 
EXIDBIT "B" 
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CYPRESS CREEK ANNEXATION 
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

All that piece, tract or parcel of land situate in Willards Election District, Wicomico 

County, Maryland, and being more particularly described as follows: BEGINNING for this 

description at a point on the Southeast corner of the lands herein described, said point bears 

South 06 degrees 53 minutes 02 seconds East, 539.85 feet to an iron rod set on the Northerly line 

of Three Bridges Road; thence from said point of beginning and along the corporate limits of 

The Town of Willards, said limits line being a curve concave to the Southerly said curve having a 

radius distance of 2,640.00 feet, an arc length of 922.24 feet, and a chord bearing and distance of 

North 74 degrees 41 minutes 39 seconds West, 917.56 feet to the Southwest corner of the lands 

herein described; thence along the lines of the lands of Louis and Patricia Molnar, the two 

following courses: (1) North 06 degrees 59 minutes 22 seconds West, 423.87 feet to an iron rod 

set; thence (2) South 82 degrees 54 minutes 17 seconds West, 213.53 feet to an iron rod set; 

thence along the lands of Jennie M. Bradford, Deed reference Liber M.S.B. No. 1272, Folio 761, 

et seq., North 14 degrees 42 minutes 23 seconds East, 1,302.53 feet to an iron rod set; thence 

along the lands of Crawford and Leah Rayne, Deed reference Liber J.W.T.S. No. 734, Folio 389, 

the two following courses: (1) South 33 degrees 02 minutes 37 seconds East, 482.63 feet to an 

iron rod set; thence (2) South 79 degrees 17 minutes 3 7 seconds East, 402. 73 feet to an iron rod 

set; thence along the lands of Michael B. Decker, Sr., et al., the three following courses ( 1) South 

06 degrees 53 minutes 02 seconds East, 637.28 feet to an iron rod set; thence (2) South 82 

degrees 54 minutes 17 seconds West, 12.06 feet to an iron rod set; thence (3) South 06 degrees 

53 minutes 02 seconds East, 788.54 feet to the point of beginning; containing 28.90 acres, more 

or less. 
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EXHIBIT "C" 

CONDITIONS OF ANNEXATION 

"CYPRESS CREEK ANNEXATION" 

A. Services and Truces. 

1. Property taxes will be assessed at the first normal taxing period following 
annexation. 

2. The Town of Willards is presently under a moratorium for building 
construction in that its sanitary sewer service has reached maximum capacity. The Town is 
presently planning for the construction of a new sewer sanitary plant, subject to available 
funding, at which time it is anticipated that adequate capacity will exist such that the sanitary 
sewer moratorium will be lifted. Services will be available upon annexation subject to the 
conditions hereof being complied with and subject to the restrictions stated aforesaid. The 
subject property to be annexed will be required to use any and all available Town systems and 
services at the time of development and construction, it being understood that development and 
construction will not begin until such time as there is available sanitary sewer service to the 
annexed area. At such time as the building moratorium is lifted and there is available sanitary 
sewer service, water and sewer service will be contingent upon approval of an Improvements 
Construction Plan, including an Engineer's estimate of improvement costs, the payment to The 
Town of all required fees, improvement costs and charges, the execution and negotiation of a 
Public Works Agreement and the completion of the necessary construction to serve the property. 
Petitioner will be responsible for the costs of all development and improvements, including, 
without limitation, extension of water and sewer mains, water and sewer laterals, streets, 
sidewalks, curbing, street lights and any and all other related and miscellaneous costs. Any and 
all streets as proposed for said annexed area shall be dedicated by Petitioner and developer to 
The Town of Willards. Petitioner shall be responsible for payment of all impact fees, water and 
sewer hookup fees, and all other fees that may be in effect at the time of development. 

B. General Provisions. 

1. All existing development which is served by an on-site water and/or sewer 
system may maintain those systems as long as they are in good working order and pose no threat 
to the environment, Town water supply, or until ordered to abandon it by the County or State 
Health Department. At the time of connection, the property owner must request the service of 
water and/or sewer and pay the appropriate front foot assessments and tapping fees (if any) in 
accordance with Town policy current at the time of application. 

2. Services for newly developed areas will be bound by the provisions of 
paragraph A2 above. 
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3. Zoning will be Residential, which applies and is consistent with the 

County Comprehensive Plan and which said zoning has been approved by the Salisbury­ 
Wicomico County Planning and Zoning Commission. Approval is not required by the Wicomico 
County Council in that the subject property to be annexed is in The Town Growth Area and in 
The Town Transition Zoning for the County. 

4. As a condition of this annexation, the Petitioner shall pay the costs and 
expenses, including advertising costs, attorney's fees and document costs associated with the 
annexation as required by the Annotated Code of Maryland, arid said Petitioner accepts full 
responsibility for same, pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the agreement between 
the Petitioner and The Town. This annexation is further subject to and contingerxjipon the terms 
set forth in that Annexation Agreement entered into by and between the Petit1oner and The 
Town, including, but not limited to, those restrictions requiring minimum square footage of 

1,450 square feet for the homes to be constructed in the annexed area (28.90 acres) and the area 
already existing in The Town limits ( 16.44 acres) and requiring a minimum lot size of I 0,000 
square feet in the aforereferenced areas, with a preferred width of 80 feet. 

5. The subject property to be annexed (and, in addition thereto, the property 
already existing in The Town of Willards) will not be developed or built upon, nor will any 
portion or lot be developed or built upon, irrespective of whether allowed by the Zoning Code 
for The Town of Willards or the Willards Subdivision Regulations, until the cost of extending 
water and sewer mains, connecting water and sewer lines, was well as all other related expenses, 
including streets, curbing, lights and related costs as set forth in paragraph A2 above have been 
paid up front by the Petitioner to The Town or satisfactory security has been provided by 
Petitioner to The Town. 
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CONDITIONS OF ANNEXATION 

"CYPRESS CREEK ANNEXATION" 

A. 

annexation. 

Services and Taxes. 

1. Property taxes will be assessed at the first normal taxing period following I 
I 

2. The Town of Willards is presently under a moratorium for building 
construction in that its sanitary sewer service has reached maximum capacity. The Town is 
presently planning for the construction of a new sewer sanitary plant, subject to available 
funding, at which time it is anticipated that adequate capacity will exist such that the sanitary 
sewer moratoriwn will be lifted. Services will be available upon annexation subject to the 
conditions hereof being complied with and subject to the restrictions stated aforesaid. The 
subject property to be annexed will be required to use any and all available Town systems and 
services at the time of development and construction, it being understood that development and 
construction will not begin until such time as there is available sanitary sewer service to the 
annexed area. At such time as the building moratorium is lifted and there is available sanitary 
sewer service, water and sewer service will be contingent upon approval of an Improvements 
Construction Plan, including an Engineer's estimate of improvement costs, the payment to The 
Town of all required fees, improvement costs and charges, the execution and negotiation of a 
Public Works Agreement and the completion of the necessary construction to serve the property. 
Petitioner will be responsible for the costs of all development and improvements, including, 
without limitation, extension of water and sewer mains, water and sewer laterals, streets, 
sidewalks, curbing, street lights and any and all other related and misccl laneous costs. Any and 
all streets as proposed for said annexed area shall be dedicated by Petitioner and developer to 
The Town of Willards. Petitioner shall be responsible for payment of all impact foes, water and 
sewer hookup fees, and all other fees that may be in effect at the time of development. 

B. General Provisions. 

l. All existing development which is served by an on-site water and/or sewer 
system may maintain those systems as long as they are in good working order and pose no threat 
to the environment, Town water supply, or until ordered to abandon it by the County or State 
Health Department. At the time of connection, the property owner must request the service of 
water and/or sewer and pay the appropriate front foot assessments and tapping fees (if any) in 
accordance with Town policy current at the time of application. 

2. · Services for newly developed areas will be bound by the provisions of 
paragraph A2 above. 

3. Zoning will be Residential, which applies and is consistent with the 
County Comprehensive Plan and which said zoning has been approved by the Salisbury­ 
Wicomico County Planning and Zoning Commission. Approval is not required by the Wicomico 

------ .... ---� 
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County Council in that the subject property to be annexed is in The Town Growth Area and in 
The Town Transition Zoning for the County. 

4. As a condition of this annexation, the Petitioner shall pay the costs and 
expenses, including advertising costs, attorney's fees and document costs associated with the 
annexation as required by the Annotated Code of Maryland, and said Petitioner accepts full 
responsibility for same, pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the agreement between 
the Petitioner and The Town. This annexation is further subject to and contingent upon the terms 
set forth in that Annexation Agreement entered into by and between the Petitioner and The 
Town, including, but not limited to, those restrictions requiring minimum square footage of 
1,450 square feet for the homes to be constructed in the annexed area (28.90 acres) and the area 
already existing in The Town limits (16.44 acres) and requiring a minimum lot size of l 0,000 
square feet in the aforereferenced areas, with a preferred width of 80 feet. 

5. The subject property to be annexed (and, in addition thereto, the property 
already existing in The Town of Willards) will not be developed or built upon, nor will any 
portion or lot be developed or built upon, irrespective of whether allowed by the Zoning Code 
for The Town of Willards or the Willards Subdivision Regulations, until the cost of extending 
water and sewer mains, connecting water and sewer lines, was well as all other related expenses, 
including streets, curbing, lights and related costs as set forth in paragraph A2 above have been 
paid up front by the Petitioner to The Town or satisfactory security has been provided by 
Petitioner to The Town. 

F:\Users\dp\36043Conditions 
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THE WILLARDS PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

RESOLUTION NO. 2005-2 

A RESOLUTION OF TIIE WILLARDS PLANNING AND ZONING 
COMMISSION RECOMMENDING THE ANNEXATION OF THAT CERTAIN 
AREA OF LAND CONTAINING 28.90 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, AND 
BEING MORE PARTICULARLY SHOWN AND DESIGNATED ON THAT 
PLAT ENTITLED, "CYPRESS CREEK ANNEXATION," PREPARED BY 
FRANK G. LYNCH, JR., DA TED NOVEivfBER 24, 2004, AND INCOR­ 
PORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE. 

WHEREAS, a request has been made of The Town Council for The To\VT'l of Willards to 
annex the above described property into The Town limits of The Town of Willards; and 

WHEREAS, The Willards Planning and Zoning Corrunission has reviewed the zoning of 
the subject property and by Resolution No. 2005-1, as formerly presented to The Town Council 
for The Town of Willards, recommended that the subject property be given a zoning 
classification of Residential in conjunction with the annexation of the subject property; and 

WHEREAS, The Willards Planning and Zoning Corrunission has reviewed the Petition for . 
Annexation and verified that the Petitioners requesting the annexation meet the requirements as far 
as being registered voters and owners of at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed valuation 
of real property located in the area to be annexed, all as set forth in the Cypress Creek Annexation 
Certification, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A"; and 

WHEREAS, The Willards Planning and Zoning Corrunission has reviewed the outline of 
proposed services and facilities relative to the area to be annexed, all as set forth on the Outline of 
Proposed Services. and Facilities attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "B"; and 

\VHEREAS, The Willards Planning and Zoning Conunission has informally recommended 
the annexation of the subject area and, by passage of this Resolution, does formally hereby 
recommend that a Resolution for Annexation be introduced by The Town Council for The Town 
of Willards annexing the subject area into The Town of Willards subject to the zoning classification 
previously recommended and the Outline of Proposed Services and Facilities attached hereto. 

SECTION ONE: NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED A.i'ID RECOMMENDED 
BY THE WILLARDS PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION that th: subject property 
owned by Willards Properties, LLC, and described as 28.90 acres, more or less, and more 
particularly shown and designated on that plat entitled, "Cypress Creek Annexation," p.epared 
by Frank G. Lynch, Jr., dated November 24, 2004, and incorporated herein by reference, be 
annexed into The Town of Willards with a zoning classification of Residential, as previously 
recommended in The Willards Planning and Zoning Commission Resolution No. 2005-1, subject to 
the Outline of Proposed Services and Facilities set forth herein. 

' ,, . 

------·------- ------ .. �---·�-·---·.,._. ....... ---- ... --.,-.,-- .. -------·-· 
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The above Resolution was introduced and passed at a meeting of The Willards Planning 
and Zoning Commission on April 4, 2005. 

ArrEST: TI-IE WILLARDS PLANNING 

" ,0P-:n 5� 
AND ZONING COtvnvUSSION 

(SEAL) 

(SEAL) 

(SEAL) 

fu . 12j·� (SEAL) Byr�M 
. Bonnie P. S1 
By 
� --'A&b (SEAL) 

PaVodak 

F:\Uscrs\dp\36043P&ZR.esolution2 
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CYPRESS CREEK t\N�F.XATTON C:ERTIFICA Tl0.'11 

- t .. FROM : . I TOWN 0F u I LLARDS 

; 
I 

l 

' l 
F"AX NO. l 410 835 3549 F" e 1:,. ,:,.1 ,;;1�1·J�· 02 : 5 l PM P2 

EXHIBIT "A" 

'fhis is to ct:rtify that ! have verified th� Petition tor Annexurion .u,J th:,c co the: 

best of my knowledge, the persons having signed the Petition represent ut leus: twenty· 

five: percent (25%) of the: registered voters residing in the area co be annexed and are the 

owners of at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed valuations .of real property 

� ·��hlrmar1 
Planning and Zoning Commission 

located in the area to be annexed. 

F :\Users\dp\36043 Certification 
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OUTLINE OF PROPOSED SERVICES AND FACILITIES 

CYPRESS CREEK ANNEXATION 

I. Land Use Pattern 

The area to be annexed is currently zoned A-1 Agricultural-Rural District. The 

proposed development plan has been presented as Residential and the property will be 

zoned Residential by The Town upon completion of the annexation. Approval for the 

change in zoning from A-1 Agricultural-Rural District to Residential has been approved 

by the Salisbury- Wicomico County Planning and Zoning Commission (Exhibit "l ''). The 

subject property to be annexed is in The Town Growth Area and in The Town Transition 

Zoning for the County and, thus, approval by the Wicomico County Council is not 

required. The Willards Planning and Zoning Commission has recommended that the area 

be zoned Residential upon annexation (Exhibit "2"). The Town anticipates imposing 

development restrictions as to the minimum size of lots and minimum square footage of 

houses, which said restrictions will be part of the Annexation Agreement and/or 

Resolution. 

II. Land For Public Facilities. 

No land for public facilities such as schools, libraries, fire stations, etc. is 

anticipated. The existing schools should be adequate to handle the annexed area. 

Likewise, existing services should be sufficient to handle the annexed area. 

III. Extension of Municipal Services. 

Once Toe Town has adequate sewer capacity such that development can proceed, 

water and sanitary sewer service will be made available to the annexed area by water and 

sanitary sewer mains and laterals to be extended and/or installed by the Petitioner, its 
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successors and assigns, at Petitioner's sole cost, upon approval by The Town of Willards. 

The water and sewer system connection can be made to the existing water and sewer 

system either from Poplar Neck Road or from Three Bridges Road. Three Bridges Road 

has a six inch water main on the North side of the road and an eight inch sewer main on 

the South side of the road. If the sanitary sewer system is extended from Three Bridges 

Road, due to the invert of the sewer mains, it is likely that a Lift Station may have to be 

installed, for lack of adequate gravity flow. A second option would be the possibility of 

connecting the sewer to the sewer main in Poplar Neck Road where the inverts are much 

deeper, which will result in a more positive gravity flow. All expenses in regard to water 

· and sewer will be incurred by Petitioner, its successors and/or assigns, per the 

Annexation Agreement between The Town of Willards and Petitioner, including, without 

limitation, any water and sewer meters and manholes that may be required. 

Any stormwater management will be in accord with Wicomico County 

Stormwater Management Regulations. The cost of any stormwater management and 

stormwater conveyance, on-site and off-site, will be the responsibility of the Petitioner. 

Any and all street improvements and curbing will comply with any regulatory 

ordinance and the Zoning Code of The Town of Willards and meet the standards required 

by the Wicomico County Department of Public Works, Road Division. All expenses will 

be incurred and paid by the Petitioner, its successors and/or assigns, per the Annexation 

Agreement between The Town of Willards and Petitioner. 

Any necessary street lighting will be installed at the cost of the Petitioner with 

The Town asswning the cost of electricity when the streets are turned over to The Town 

and/or County. 

2 
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Other Town services such as trash collection will be available as needed upon 

annexation. 

Petitioner shall comply with all requirernents for forestation and reforestation as 

mandated by Wicomico County, Maryland, which ad.ministers The Town's Forest 

Conservation Program. The costs of any forestation and/or reforestation, on site or off 

site, will be the responsibility of the Petitioner. 

The Petitioner shall be responsible for the payment of any and all connection fees 

and/or impact fees that may be in effect in The Town of Willards or Wicomico County at 

the ti.me of development by Petitioner, its successors and/or assigns. 
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CITY OF SALISBURY· WICOMICO COUNTY 

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, ZONING 
AND COMJ.v!UNITY DEVELOP�IENT I ; 

Tel: 410-548-4860 

Planning & Zoning Commision 
Historic District Commission 

Metropolitan Planning Organization 

Mr. Ken Hooper 
P.O. Box 138 
Salisbury, MD 21803-0138 

WicolT'ico County Board of Appeals 
Sallisbury Board of Zoning Appeals 

Agricultural Land Preservation Advisory Board 
December 20, 2004 

I 
I 
I 
l 
' i 

Fax: "10-548-4955 

RE: WILLARDS - CYPRESS CREEK ANNEXATION - Three Bridges 
Road - Zoning Recommendation - 28.9 Acres; M-33, P216, G-8. 

Dear Mr. Hooper: 

The Wicomico County Planning Commission at it's meeting of December 16, 
2004, forwarded a FAVORABLE recommendation to the Willards Town Council for 
Residential zoning of the annexation area upon the effective date of annexation to the 
Town. This zoning is consistent with the 1998 Wicomico County Comprehensive Plan 
designation of Town Growth. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please don't hesitate to 
contact Gloria Smith at 410-548-4860. 

JFL:brt 

Sincerely, ''. 
.. .. I 

,.-;�--t 
Jbhn F. Lenox, AICP 
Director 
Salisbury/Wicomico Planning & Zoning 

cc: P. Rai Sharma, Director of County Department of Public Works 
Assessments 
Mr. Mitch Parker/P.O. Box 691/0cean City, MD 21843 

C:OVERNMENT OFFICE BUii.DiNG 125 NORTH DIVISION ROOM :?OJ P.O. 80.'< 870 5).Ll513L'RY. MARYLA.'\C. !l�IJJ-01j7ll 

·--------- .. ------·�----�-- --·· 
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THE WILLARDS PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 

"··· f 

I 
I 
! 
I 

' I I : 
.t 

RESOLt.:TION NO. 2005-1 

A RESOLUTION OF THE WILLARDS PLA.�:-iNG .A.:--iD ZO!'-iNG 
CO�u\tfISSION RECOMMEND['iG THE A.MENDMENT OF ORDNANCE 
NO. 1973-1, THE ZONING ORDINANCE, BY ZONNG THAT PORTION OF 
LAND O\VNED BY WILLARDS PROPERTIES, LLC, TO A ZONING 
CLASSIFICATION OF RESIDENTiAL. fN CONJtJNCTIO:'i WITH .-l.ND 
SCBJECT TO THE ANNEXATION OF THE HEREINAFTER DESCRi3ED 
PROEPRTY; A .. ND THE AivfENDrNG OF THE OFFICi.AL ZONING MAP TO 
REFLECT THE SAl\1E; SAID PROPERTY BEING MORE PARTICULAR.I. Y 
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGfl'INfNG FOR THIS DESCRJPTION AT A 
POI:NT ON THE SOUTHEAST COR.i1'i'ER OF THE LANDS HEREfN 
DESCRIBED, SAID POfNT BEARS SOUTH 06 DEGREES 53 MfNUTES C2 
SECONDS EAST, 539.85 FEET TO AN IRON ROD SET ON THE 
NORTHERLY LINE OF THREE BRJDGES ROAD; THENCE FROM SAID 
POINT OF BEGINNING Al"iD ALONG THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE 
TOWN OF WTLL.1.RDS, SAID LIMITS LfNE BEING A CURVE CONCAVE 
TO THE SOUTHERLY SAID CURVE HAVING A R.A..DIUS DISTANCE OF 
2,640.00 FEET, AN ARC LENGTH OF 922.24 FEET. AND A CHORD 
BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 74 DEGREES 41 MINUTES 39 
SECONDS WEST, 917.56 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE 
LANDS HEREIN DESCRJBED; THENCE ALONG THE LINES OF THE 
LANDS OF LOUIS AND PATRJCIA MOLNAR, THE TWO FOLLOWlNG 
COURSES: (1) NORTH 06 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 22 SECONDS WEST, 
423.87 FEET TO AN IRON ROD SET; THENCE (2) SOUTH 82 DEGREES 54 
MINUTES 17 SECONDS WEST, 213.53 FEET TO AN IRON ROD SET: 
THENCE ALONG THE LANDS OF JENNIE M. BR..A.DFORD, DEED 
REFERENCE UBER M.S.B. NO. 12T2. FOUO 76 r. ET SEQ .. NORTH 14 
DEGREES 42 Mf?\11JTES 23 SECONDS EAST. 1,302 . .53 :=EET TO A:'i [RON 
ROD SET; THENCE ALONG THE LANDS OF CR...; WFORD AND LEAH 
R..A.. YNE, DEED REFERENCE UBER J.W.T.S. NO. 734, FOLIO 389, Tr!E 
TWO FOLLOWING COURSES: (l) SOUTH 33 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 37 
SECONDS EAST, 482.63 FEET TO AN IRON ROD SET; THENCE (2) 
SOUTH 79 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 37 SECONDS EAST, 402.73 FEET TO 
.tu"i fRON ROD SET; THENCE ALONG THE LANDS OF MICHAEL 8. 
DECKER, SR., ET AL, THE THREE FOLLO\VTNG COURSES (1) SOUTH 06 
DEGREES 53 MIN1JTES 02 SECONDS EAST, 637.28 FEET TO AN fRON 
ROD SET; THENCE (2) SOUTH 82 DEGREES 54 Mf:\ilJTES 17 SECONDS 
\VEST, 12.06 FEET TO AN IRON ROD SET; THENCE (3) SOUTH 06 
DEGREES 53 MINUTES 02 SECONDS EAST, 788.54 FEET TO THE POfNT 
OF BEGINNING; SAID AREA OF LAND TO BE ANl';'EXED CONTAfNING 
28.90 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, A.ND SAID AREA OF LAND TO BE 
AN"NEXED BEING MORE PARTrCtJLARL Y SHO\VN .'.l..�6 DESIGNATED 
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ON TifAT PLAT ENTITIED, "CYPRESS CREEK ANNEX.A..TION," 
PREPARED BY FRANK G. LYNCH, JR., DA TED NOVEMBER 24, 2004, 
AND fNCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE. 

WHEREAS, a request has been made of The Town Council for The Town of Willards co 
annex the hereinafter described property into The Town limits of The To\NJ'l of Willards and, in 
conjunction therewith, to zone said annexed property under a zoning classification of 
Residential; and to amend the Official Zoning Map to reflect same; and 

WHEREAS, Article 66B of the Annotated Code of Maryland delegates basic planning 
and land use regulatory powers to all municipal governments once The Town Council has 
adopted an Ordinance exercising those powers; and 

WHEREAS, Article 66B of the Annotated Code of Maryland authorizes The Town of 
Willards to prepare comprehensive plans, zoning ordinances, historic zoning provisions, 
subdivision regulations, and to reserve land for future streets, to adopt adequate public facility 
ordinances, to establish programs for the transfer of development rights and to enact the planning 
and regulatory measures; and 

WHEREAS, The Willards Planning and Zoning Corrunission, pursuant to the authority 
vested in it, deems it advisable that the hereinafter described property be zoned into a zoning 
classification of Residential upon its annexation into The Town limits of The Town of Willards in 
order to conform with the surrounding area. The surrounding properties adjacent to the parcel in 
question are zoned residential and the zoning of th.is subject property as residential would place 
the property in conformity with the surrounding area. The proposed zoning will have no adverse 
effect upon the availability of public facilities or recent or future transportation patterns; and 

WHEREAS, The Willards Planning and Zoning Commission makes its following 
recommendations to The Town Council for The Town of \Villards, after public hearing on same 
being held on the 7th day of March, 2005. 

SECTION ONE: NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND RECOMMENDED 
BY THE WILLA.RDS PL.A...�NING AND ZONING COMMISSION that the subject property 
owned by Willards Properties, LLC, and proposed to be annexed into The Town limits for The 
Town of Willards, pursuant to an Annexation Resolution to be introduced and passed in due 
course, be zoned as residential, said property being more particularly described as follows: 

Beginning for th.is description at a point on the Southeast comer of the 
lands herein described, said point bears South 06 degrees 53 minutes 02 seconds 
East, 539.85 feet to an iron rod set on the Northerly line of Three Bridges Road; 
thence from said point of beginning and along the corporate limits of The Town of 
Willards, said limits line being a curve concave to the Southerly said curve having 
a radius distance of 2,640.00 feet, an arc length of 922.24 feet, and a chord 
bearing and distance of North 74 degrees 4i minutes 39 seconds West, 917.56 
feet to the Southwest comer of the lands herein described; thence along the lines 
of me lands of Louis and Patricia Molnar, the two following courses: ( 1) North 

2 
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06 degrees 59 minutes 22 seconds West, �23.87 feet co an iron rod set; thence (2) 
South 82 degrees 54 minutes I 7 seconds West, 213 .5 3 feet co an iron roe sec; 
thence along the lands of Jennie M. Bradford, deed reference Liber M.S.B. No. 
1272, Folio 761, et seq., North 14 degrees 42 minutes 23 seconds East, l,.302.53 
feet to an iron rod set; thence along the lands of Crawford and Leah Rayne. deed 
reference Liber J.W.T.S. No. 734, Folio 339, the two following courses (L) South 
33 degrees 02 minutes 37 seconds East, 482.63 feet co an iron red sec; thence (2) 
South 79 degrees 17 minutes 3 7 seconds East, 402. 73 feet to an iron rod sec; 
thence along the lands of Michael B. Decker, Sr., et al., the three following 
courses ( l) South 06 degrees 53 minutes 02 seconds Ease, 63 7 .23 feet to an iron 
rod set; thence (2) South 82 degrees 54 minutes 17 seconds West, 12.06 feet to an 
iron rod set; thence (3) South 06 degrees 53 minutes 02 seconds East, 783.54 feet 
to the point of beginning; said area of land co be annexed containing 28.90 acres, 
more or less, and said area of land co be annexed being more particularly shown 
and designated on that plat entitled, "Cypress Creek Annexation," prepared by 
Frank G. Lynch, Jr., dated November 24, 2004, and incorporated herein by 
reference. 

SECTION TWO: BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED AND RECOMMENDED BY THE 
WILLARDS PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION that, upon annexation, the Official 
Zoning Map be amended by The Town Clerk to reflect the recommended zoning and shall be so 
certified by the Council President. 

The above Resolution was introduced at a meeting of The Willards Planning and Zoning 
Commission on February 7, 2005, and was finally passed on the 7th day of March, 2005. 

(SE.Al.) 

(SEAL) 

(SEAL) 

THE \VILLA.RDS PLANNING 
A.J'-10 ZO COMMISSION 

. .-----..... 

By �'?'c/:?w� JJ � 
B�}"'\' � � 

By V-'JYA=&/ ..... """- (S EAl..) 
Patrick Vodak 

ATI'EST: 

F :\L' s.:r.;\dplJ6043P&ZResolution 1 
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OUTLINE OF PROPOSED SERVICES AND FACILITIES� 

CYPRESS CREEK ANNEXATION 

I. Land Use Pattern 

The area to be annexed is currently zoned A-1 Agricultural-Rural District. The 

proposed development plan has been presented as Residential and the property will be 

zoned Residential by The Town upon completion of the annexation. Approval for the 

change in zoning from A-1 Agricultural-Rural District to Residential has been approved 

by the Salisbury-Wicomico County Planning and Zoning Commission (Exhibit "I "), The 

subject property to be annexed is in The Town Growth Area and in The Town Transition 

Zoning for the County and, thus, approval by the Wicomico County Council is not 

required. The Willards Planning and Zoning Commission has recommended that the area 

be zoned Residential upon annexation (Exhibit "2"). The Town anticipates imposing 

development restrictions as to the minimum size of lots and minimum square footage of 

houses, which said restrictions will be part of the Annexation Agreement and/or 

Resolution. 

II. Land For Public Facilities. 

No land for public facilities such as schools, libraries, fire stations, etc. is 

anticipated. The existing schools should be adequate to handle the annexed area. 

Likewise, existing services should be sufficient to handle the annexed area. 

III. Extension of Municipal Services. 

Once The Town has adequate sewer capacity such that development can proceed, 

water and sanitary sewer service will be made available to the annexed area by water and 

sanitary sewer mains and laterals to be extended and/or installed by the Petitioner, its 
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BOOK 3PA6E 623 
successors and assigns, at Petitioner's sole cost, upon approval by The Town of Willards. 

The water and sewer system connection can be made to the existing water and sewer 

system either from Poplar Neck Road or from Three Bridges Road. Three Bridges Road 

has a six inch water main on the North side of the road and an eight inch sewer main on 

the South side of the road. If the sanitary sewer system is extended from Three Bridges 

Road, due to the invert of the sewer mains, it is likely that a Lift Station may have to be 

installed, for lack of adequate gravity flow. A second option would be the possibility of 

connecting the sewer to the sewer main in Poplar Neck Road where the inverts are much 

deeper, which will result in a more positive gravity flow. All expenses in regard to water 

and sewer will be incurred by Petitioner, its successors and/or assigns, per the 

Annexation Agreement between The Town of Willards and Petitioner, including, without 

limitation, any water and sewer meters and manholes that may be required. 

Any stormwater management will be in accord with Wicomico County 

Storrnwater Management Regulations. The cost of any storrnwater management and 

storm water conveyance, on-site and off-site, will be the responsibility of the Petitioner. 

Any and all street improvements and curbing will comply with any regulatory 

ordinance and the Zoning Code of The Town of Willards and meet the standards required 

by the Wicomico County Department of Public Works, Road Division. All expenses will 

be incurred and paid by the Petitioner, its successors and/or assigns, per the Annexation 

Agreement between The Town of Willards and Petitioner. 

Any necessary street lighting will be installed at the cost of the Petitioner with 

The Town assuming the cost of electricity when the streets are turned over to The Town 

and/or County. 

2 
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Other Town services such as trash collection will be available as needed upon 

annexation. 

Petitioner shall comply with all requirements for forestation and reforestation as 

mandated by Wicomico County, Maryland, which administers The Town's Forest 

Conservation Program. The costs of any forestation and/or reforestation, on site or off 

site, will be the responsibility of the Petitioner. 

The Petitioner shall be responsible for the payment of any and all connection fees 

and/or impact fees that may be in effect in The Town of Willards or Wicomico County at 

the time of development by Petitioner, its successors and/or assigns. 
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K. KING BURNETT 
ERNEST I CORNBROOKS m 
PAUi.. O. WILBER 
DAVID A. VORHIS 
DAVIO B DOUSE 
CHRIS S MASON 
CYUTHIA BRUBAKER MACDONALD 

ABIGAIL H. MARSH 

SALISBURY, MARYLAND 21803-0910 

('410) 7'42•3178 
FAX (410!0 

742•0438 

November 28, 2005 

.JOHN W. T. WEBB 
(1918-1990} 

wlbr@comcast.net 

I • 

Mark S. Bowen, Clerk 
Circuit Court for Wicomico County 
Courthouse 
Salisbury, Maryland 21801 

Re: Town of Pittsville 
Our File No. 26599 

Dear Mr. Bowen: 

Enclosed please find the original Resolution No. 2004-2 which includes a property 
description for the Poplar Neck Road - Hearn Annexation. 

1( 
Paul D. Wilber 

PDW/mam 
Enclosure 

F\LEO 

' � : . ,, . 
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TOWN OF PITTSVILLE 

RESOLUTfON NO. 2004-2 

A RESOLUTION or TJ-IE COMMISSIONERS or TIIE TOWN or 
PITTSVILLE TO PROPOSE Tl-112 ANNEXATION TO Tl-IE TOWN or 
PITTSVILLE or A CERTAIN AREA OF LAND SITUATE AND 
CONTIGUOUS TO AND BTNDTNG UPON THE NORTHEASTERLY 
CORPORATE LIMITS OF TI-IE TOWN OF PITTSVILLE TO BE KNOWN AS 
THE "POPLAR NECK ROAD - HEARN ANNEXATION," BEING /\N AREA 
LOCATED ON THE SOUTHWESTERL y SIDE or POPLAR NECK ROAD 
AND TI-IE SOUTIIEASTERL Y SIDE OF CASHER WELLS ROAD. 

WI·IERFAS, the Town or Pittsville has received a petition to annex, signed by at 

least twenty-five percent (25°1.>) or the persons who are resident registered voters and of 

the persons who are owners of at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed 

valuation orthe real properly in the area sought to be annexed, and being located on the 

Southwesterly side c r Poplar Neck Road and the Southeasterly side or Casher Wcl Is 

Road, said parcel being contiguous to and binding upon the Northeasterly corporate limits 

of the Town of Pittsville: 

WIIERE/\S the Town ofPittsville has caused to be made a certification of the 

signatures on said petition to annexation and has verified that the persons signing the 

petition represent at least twenty-five percent (25°1.>) of the persons who arc eligible voters 

and property owners owning twenty-live percent (25%) of the assessed valuation of' real 

property in the area to be annexed. all as of August I G, 2004; and 

WI IE REAS it appears that the petition meets all the requirements of the law. 

S[CTION I. NOW, TIIERErORE, rm IT RESOLVED 13Y THE 

COMMISSIONERS or THE TOWN Of' PITTSVILLE TI-1/\ Tit is hereby proposed and 

recommended that the boundaries of the Town of Pittsville be changed so as to annex to 

and include within said Town all that parcel of land together with the persons residing 

therein and their property. contiguous to and located on the Southwesterly side of Poplar 

Neck Road and the Southeasterly side of Casher Wells Road, and being more particularly 

described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof. 
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PITI'SVILLE TH/\ T the annexation of the said area be made subject to the terms and 

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE TOWN OF 

BOOK 

conditions in Exhibit "13" attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

SECTION 3. AND 13E IT FURTHER RESOLVED 13Y TIJE 

COMMISSIONERS or TI IE TOWN OF PITTSVILLE, Tiii\ T the Commissioners hold 

a public hearing on the annexation hereby proposed on Monday, October 18, 2004, at 

7:30 o'clock p.m. in the Town Office provided a public notice of time and place of said 

hearing is published not fewer than four (4) times at not less than weekly intervals, in a 

newspaper of general circulation in the Town of Pittsville, of the area to be annexed, 

accurately describing the proposed annexation and the conditions and circumstances 

applicable thereto, which said notice shall specify a time and place at which the 

Commissioners of the Town of Pittsville will hold a public hearing on the Resolution. 

SECTION 4. /\ND BE IT f-URTI !ER RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS 

OF THE TOWN or PITTSVILLE, TH/\ T this resolution shall take effect upon the 

expiration of' forty-five (45) days following its final passage, subject, however, to the 

right or referendum as contained in Article 23/\ of the Maryland Code. 

The above resolution was introduced and read and passed at the regular meeting 

of the Commissioners of the Town of Pittsville held on this J...:L day of November, 2004, 

and having been duly published as required by law in the rncanrimc, was finally passed 

,, 
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� i �d.: '-� 'l' , . 
The property hereby known as the parcel owned by Marie Heam have the metes and 

bounds herein describing the size and shape of said property located being Map 300, Parcel 431, 
Grid 17 of the Tax Map of the Pittsville Election District of Wicomico County, State of 
Maryland. BEGINNING for the same at a point on the Southeasterly comer of the intersection of 
Maple Street and Casher Wells Road; (1) North Eighty-nine degrees, twenty minutes and twenty­ 
seven seco ds East by and with Casher Wells Road for a distance of One thousand five and 
thirty-two one-hundredths feet, thence; (2) South Six degrees, twenty-six minutes and fifty-nine 
seconds East by and with Casher Wells Road for a distance of One 'foot, thence; (3) South 
Seventy-seven degrees, twelve minutes and forty-five seconds East, along the property now or 
formally owned by Robert and Sherry Molnar for a distance of Two hundred and thirty-one feet, 
thence; (4) North Eighty-seven degrees, forty-seven minutes and fifteen seconds Eust.by and with 
the property now or formally owned by Robert and Sherry Molnar for a distance of One hundred 
and sixty-five feet, thence; (5) South Seventy-one degrees, forty-two minutes and thirty-nine 
seconds East by and with the property now or formally owned by Robert and Sherry Molnar for a 
distance of One hundred and thirty-two feet, thence; (6) South Fifty-seven degrees, thirty-four 
minutes and thirty-one seconds East by and with the property now or formally owned by Robert 
and Sherry Molnar for a distance of One hundred and fifty-one and thirty-three one-hundredths 
feet, thence; (7) North Twenty-seven degrees, thirty-four feet and twenty seven seconds East by 
and with the property now or formally owned by Robert and Sherry Molnar for a distance of One 
hundred and fifty-six and twenty-two hundredths feet, thence; (8) by a curve to the right by and 
with the Easterly right-of-way line of Poplar Neck Road in a southerly direction on a 215 foot 
radius for a length of Two hundred seventy-seven and twenty-two hundredths feet, thence; (9) 
South Forty-six degrees, seven minutes and twenty seconds East still binding on said right-of­ 
way for a distance of 011e hundred ninety-three and six tenths feet, thence; ( I 0) along a curve by 
and with Poplar Neck Road in a southerly direction on a seven hundred and sixty-five feet radius 
for a distance of Two hundred seventy-one and forty-five one-hundredths feet, thence; (11) South 
Sixty-six degrees, twenty-seven minutes and eleven seconds East by and with Poplar Neck Road 
for a distance of Eighty-nine and seventy-two hundredths feet, thence; ( 12) along a curve by and 
with Poplar Neck Road in a southerly direction on a Two hundred, forty-three feet radius for a 
distance of Two hundred twenty-six and eighty-four one-hundredths feet, thence; ( 13) South 
Twelve degrees, fifty-eight minutes East by and with Poplar Neck Road for a distance of Three 
hundred twenty-one and sixty-four one-hundredths feet, thence leaving said right of way; (14) 
South Seventy-six degrees, forty-seven minutes and thirty-four seconds West running and 
binding along the northerly line of the property of Preston C. Bowling Jr. Eta! for a distance of 
One thousand, six hundred and two and sixty-two hundredths feet, thence; ( I 5) North Sixty-four 
degrees, eleven minutes and twenty-seven seconds West for a distance or One hundred eighty 
four and thirty-five one-hundredths feet, thence; (16) North Sixty-four degrees, sixteen minutes 
and thirty nine seconds West for a distance of Four hundred fifty-five and twelve hundredths feet, 
thence; (17) North Eight degrees, seven minutes East by and with property now or formally 
owned by David and Gloria Cravenor for a distance of Seven hundred eighty-eight and twenty­ 
four hundredths feet, thence; (18) North Eighty-two degrees, fifty-three minutes West by and 
with property now or formally owned by David and Gloria Cravcnor for a distance of Four 
hundred, thirty-five and eighty seven one-hundredths feet, the.ice; ( 19) North Fi vc degrees, 
thirty-seven minutes and twenty-seven seconds East running and binding 011 the Easterly right-of­ 
way line of Maple Street for a distance of Three hundred, thirty-one and five one-hundredths feet 
to the point of the beginning., containing 35. 79 acres, more or less. 
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/\. s_fl�VJCFS /\ND TAXES 

CONDITIONS or ANNEXATION 

"POPLAR NECK ROAD· HEARN ANNEXATION" 

L , . 

Exhibit "B" 

• - . ., ;l .J ,J. BOOK 

1. Property taxes will be assessed at the first normal taxing period following 
annexation. 

-� 
'· 

2. Sewer and water utilities will not be available until after completion of the next 
major wastewater treatment plant upgrade increasing the daily capacity of the plant by a 
minimum of seventy-five thousand gallons per day and no sooner than fifteen ( 15) years 
from the date or annexation. When water and sewer capacity is available, the annexed 
area will be served in accordance with Town policy in effect at the time of development 
and after completion of a Public Works agreement. The Town makes no representation 
about the availability of sewer capacity at the time of annexation. The owner shall be 
responsible for the cost or extension of water and sewer utilities to and within the 
annexed pared, including sewer and water mains, pump stations and lift stations. 

fl. Cil�NFl{1\ L PROVISIONS 

I. Newly developing properties will be required to use Town water and sewer 
systems nvailublc at the time or construction or made available in conjunction with 
construction. /\II appropriate foes, charges and/or assessments must be paid before 
connect ion to Town uti Ii ty Ii ncs me completed. 

2. Ir recommended by the Town of Pittsville Planning & Zoning Commission, the 
Town of Pittsvi lie will consider R-1 Prime Residential - Single Family Zoning for the 
entire annexation area. 

C. MISCEL.1,/\NFOUS 

I. As a condition of annexation, petitioner shall pay the cost of annexation 
including, hut not limited to, advertising cost associated with the annexation. 

2. The Town of Pittsville will accept no responsibility for the construction. 
maintenance, or upkeep of any existing roadways, public or private, until such is deeded 
to the Town of Pittsville at the expense of the developer, and accepted by the Town of 
Piusvi I le. 

3. All streets or roadways shall be constructed at the expense of the developer to 
Town of Pittsvi lie standards and accepted by the Town of Pittsville prior to dedication. 
Dedication shall be by fee simple ownership. 

... 
.: 
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TOWN OF PITI'SVILLE 

PETITION FOR ANNEXA TJON 

TO THE TOWN COMMISSIONERS OF rns TOWN OF PITTSVILLE 

I request the annexation of my land to lhe Town of Pittsville. 

35.79 acres, more or less, located on the Southwesterly side of Poplar 
Neck Road and the Southeasterly side ofCasher Wells Road. 

SIGNATURES: 

. .J·: •. · 

Date 

4 
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CERTIFICATfON 

"POPLAR NECK ROAD - HEARN ANNEXATION" 

BOOK 

This is to certify that I have verified the petitions for the annexation and that to the 
best of my knowledge the persons having signed the petition represent at least 25% of the 
registered voters residing in the area to be annexed and are the owners of at least 25% of 
at least 25% or the assessed valuation of real property located in the area to be annexed. 

Dated: November JS, 2004. 

' I 
' 

lll•c:•lvad 111, l'lee111d IJoll �i ���d 

racord,id in th• W Records of W1com1co 
county, Mervland In Libar M.S.B. 
No. 3 Folios G,�Gl - �.35 

--;:;,,_ /I J t;?_ Clerk 
7/Pf,()(J. Clf/)J(;- 

5 0): -h w/3C � 
1:f/5/05 
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WEBB. BURNETT, CORNBROOKS. 

WILBER. VORHIS, DOUSE & MASON, LLP 
ATTORNE.YS AT LAW 

115 BROAD STREET 

P.O. BOX SIIO 

K. KING BURNE.TT 
ERNEST I. CORN&ROOKS Ill 
PAUL. D. WILBER 
DAVID A. VORHIS 
DAVID B. COUSE 
CHRIS S. MASON 
CYNTHIA BRUBAKER MACDONALD 

ABIGAIL H. MARSH 

SALISBURY, MARYLAND 21803-0910 

( ... 10) 7 .. 2-3176 
f'AX ( ... 10) 7 ... 2-0 .. 38 

November 28, 2005 

JOHN W. T WEBB 
t191a-1aao1 

wlbr((vcomcast.nct 

Mark S. Bowen, Clerk 
Circuit Court for Wicomico County 
Courthouse 
Salisbury, Maryland 21801 

Re: Town of Pittsville 
Our File No. 26599 

Dear Mr. Bowen: 

Enclosed please finci the original Resolution No. 2005-1 which includes a property 
description for the Route 346 - Chatham Manor Annexation. 

Sincerely, 

!!L'ilh;, 
PDW/mam 
Enclosure 

I . ' 

l.,, •. 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2005-1 

A RESOLUTION of the Town Commissioners of the Town of 
Pittsville proposing the annexation to the Town of Pittsivlle of a certain 
area of land situate contiguous to and binding upon the Southerly 
corporate limits of the Town of Pittsville, to be known as the "Maryland 
Route 346 - Chatham Manor Annexation" being an area located on the 
Southerly side of but not binding upon Maryland Route 346. 

WI IEREAS the Town of Pittsville has received a petition to annex, signed by at 

least twenty-five percent (25%) of the persons who are resident registered voters and of 

the persons who arc owners of at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed 

valuation of the real property in the area sought to be annexed, and being located on the 

Southerly side of but not binding upon Maryland Route 346, said parcel being contiguous 

to and binding upon the Southerly corporate limits of the Town of Pittsville. 

WI IE REAS the Town of Pittsville has caused to be made a certification of the 

signatures on said petition to annexation and has verified that the persons signing the 

petition represent at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the persons who are eligible voters 

and property owners owning twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed valuation of real 

property in the area to be annexed. all as of July 14, 2005, as will more particularly 

appear by the certification attached hereto; and 

WI IE REAS it appears that the petition meets all the requirements of the law. 

Sl·:CTION I. NOW. TIIEREFORE. BE IT RESOLVED BY TIIE TOWN 

COMMISSIONERS OF Tl IE TOWN OF PITTSVILLE THAT it is hereby proposed and 

recommended that the boundaries of the Town of Pittsville be changed so as to annex to 

and include within said Town of Pittsville all that parcel of land together with the persons 

residing therein and their property, located on the Southerly side of Maryland Route 346, 
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BOOK �j :i,:E G 3 � 
and being more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part 

hereof. 

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE TOWN OF 

PITTSVILLE, THAT the annexation of the said area be made subject to the terms and 

conditions in Exhibit '·B" attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY Tl IE TOWN 

COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWN OF PITTSVILLE, THAT the Town 

Commissioners hold a public hearing on the annexation hereby proposed on September 

19, 2005, at 7:30 o'clock p.m, in the Town Office and the Town Clerk shall cause a 

public notice of time and place of said hearing to be published not fewer than two (2) 

times at not less than weekly intervals, in a newspaper of general circulation in the Town 

of Pittsville. of the area to be annexed, accurately describing the proposed annexation and 

the conditions and circumstances applicable thereto, which said notice shall specify a 

time and place at which the Town Commissioners of the Town of Pi usvi I le wi 11 hold a 

public hearing on the Resolution. 

SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY Tl IE TOWN 

COMMISSIONERS OF THE 'fOWN OF PITTSVILLE, THAT this resolution shall take 

effect upon the expiration of forty-five (45) days following its final passugc. subject. 

however, to the right of referendum as contained in Article 23/\.of the Maryland Code, 

The above resolution was introduced and read and passed at the regular meeting 

of the Town Commissioners of the Town of Pittsville held on this 18th day o!' July . 

. . :/ 

. ·� 
ifl ;,,, 
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id Fitzgerald 
Town Commissioner President 

2005. and having been duly published as required by law in the meantime, was finally 

passed alter a public hearing at its meeting held on this _/J___ day of September, 2005. 

' ' 
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Jul. 18. 2005 12:41PM . ' No. 0296 P. 4 

Description of parts of the PARCEL ''A'', 
Block "A" and Block "B" of 

Chatham Manor Section One 
Plat M.S.B No. 14, folio 624 

To be annexed into The Town of Pittsville 
Fourth Election District, 

Wicomico County, Maryland 

Beginning for the same at a point on the Town Limits of 
the Town of Pittsville; said point being designated as Point 
Number 30 on the plat entitled "The Town of Pittsville, Town 
Boundary Line Survey", Sheet 2 of 2, recorded among the Land 
Records of Wicomico County in Platbook A.J.S. No. 2, Folio 200; 
said point also being situate at the beginning of the North 50 
degrees 56 minutes 11 seconds West 1025.77 foot Plat line as 
shown on the plat entitled "Chatham Manor" Section One", 
recorded among the Land Records of Wicomico County in Uber 
M.S.B. No. 14, Folio 624; thence leaving said point of beginning 
and running for a new Town Boundary Limits Line and also 
running with and binding on all of the North 50 degrees 56 minutes 
11 seconds foot plat line of tile aforementioned plat of "Chatham 
Manor'' Section One", referring all bearings, as now surveyed, to 
the aforementioned Plat (14/624); 

1.) North SO degrees 56 minutes 11 seconds West 1,025. 77 
feet, thence running for a new Town Boundary Limits Line and 
also running reversely with and binding on part of the South 18 
degrees 59 minutes 59 seconds West 682.94 foot (Total) plat line 
of the aforementioned plat of "Chatham Manor" Section One"; 

Pagel of2 
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BOOK 
2.) North 18 degrees 59 minutes 59 seconds East 59.68feetto 
a point formed by the intersection of said plat line and the North 86 
degrees 07 minutes 23 seconds West 2, 750.11 foot Limits Line as 
shown on the aforementioned plat entitled "The Town of Pittsville, 
Town Boundary Line SUIVey, Sheet 2 of 2; thence running 
reversely with and binding on said existing Town Boundary Limits 
Line, parallel to and distant 629.26 feet from the Southernmost 
Right of Way Line of Maryland Route #346, 40 feet wide, as now 
surveyed; 

3.) South 77 degrees 30 minutes 00 seconds East 990.94 feet 
to a point on the South 21 degrees 18 minutes 07 seconds West 
1150.82 foot (Total) plat line as shown on the plat entitled 
"Chatham Manor" Section One" thence running with and binding 
on part of said plat line and reversely with the intended Town 
Boundary Limits Line as shown between points #31 and #30 on 
the aforementioned plat entitled "The Town of Pittsville, Town 
Boundary Survey", Sheet 2 of 2, as now surveyed; 

4.) South 21 degrees 18 minutes 07 seconds West 524.18 feet to the 
point of beginning, containing 6.5520 acres, more or less. 

Being part of the land granted and conveyed by Robert Reese 
Jones Jr. and Sheree Lynn Jones Gordon to Chatham Manor, LLC. dated 
February 27, 2004, and recorded among the Land Records of Wicomico 
County, Maryland in Liber 2201, Folio 722. 

Also being comprised of a portion of the following: 
1. Parcel "A". 
2. Block "A" lot 19. 
3. Block ,:B" lot 6. 
4. Right of Way for Chatham Manor Way. All are 

shown on the Subdivision Plat entitled "Chatham 
Manor" Section One, recorded among the Land 
Records of Wicomico County in Liber M.S.B. No. 
14, Folio 624 

1 
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CERTIFICATION 

BOOK ,..., .... r- 
·i) (�Li: 

- ') '-, 4 ·• 

Maryland Route 346 - Chatham Manor Annexation 

This is to certify that I have verified the petitions for the annexation and that to the 
best of my knowledge the persons having signed the petition represent at least 25% of the 
registered voters residing in the area to be annexed and arc the owners of· t least 25% of 
at least 25% of the assessed valuation of real property le tcd in t�..ir' 

Dated: � 6 l--+--4-d_ o 5_ r, 

,', 
,', 
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CONDITIONS CF ANNEXATION 

Maryland Route 346 - Chatham Manor Annexation 

i\. sr:RVICES AND TAXES 

Exhibit "B'' 

643 
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I. Property taxes will be assessed at the first normal taxing period following 
annexation. 

2. Services for the annexed area will be made available in accordance with Town 
policy in effect at the time of development and after completion of a Public Works 
Agreement. The Town makes no representation about the availability of sewer capacity 
at the time of annexation. 

B. GENERAL PROVISIONS 

I. Newly developing properties will be required to use Town water and sewer 
system available at the time of construction or made available in conjunction with 
construction. All appropriate foes. charges and/or assessments must be paid before 
connection to Town service linesarc completed. 

2. Zoning of the entire annexation area wili be R-1 Prime Residential - Single 
Family as recommended by the Town of Pittsville Planning & Zoning Commission. 

C. MISCELLANEOUS 

I. As a condition of annexation. petitioner shall pay the cost of annexation 
including. but not limited to, advertising cost associated with the annexation. 

2. The Town of Pittsville will accept no responsibility for the construction. 
maintenance, or upkeep of any existing roadways, public or private, until such is deeded 
to the Town of Pittsville at the expense of the developer, and accepted by the Town of 
Pittsville. 

3. All new streets or roadways shall be constructed at the expense of the 
developer to Town of Pittsville standards and accepted by the Town of Pittsville prior to 
dedication. Dedication shall be by fee simple ownership. 
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TOWN OF PITl'SVlLLE 

PB'l1110N FORANNEXATJON 

TO 1im TOWN COMMJSSIONERS O.F THB TOWN OF PTITSVILLB: 

l request the am,exa!ion ofmy land to the Town of Pmsvillc. 

A small poroon of Lot 6 (0.1237 acraa :) 111d Lot 19 (0.06!2 ac:11 :t) of 
"Cbltham Manor" �no� 111d 

A pan of ihc R.ia}1t-o�WI)' for Block .. B" C.hatham Manor Way (0.080 
arm i:), �ham Manor" Section One, 

The ebeve �· beica IOC&Ied on the Southerly sidt of'out not biDc!irlg 
upon Mlll")'land Route 346. 

SlONATURES: 

CHATiiAM MANOR. L.L.C 

By:f4·X�� 
w \ \,..) • .;J(i. \ t. Q�bcr 
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Ju 1. 18. .: Woodi:, . •U0-255-�"78 · .. No. 0296 ,.!-. 3 
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'I 2005.t2:41?M11ta11 =, 
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.- 

l r 

I 

' 
TOWN OF PlTI'SVILLE 

P.E!ffiON FJR.ANNEXATION 

TO ras TOWN COMMISSIONERS OF mE TOWN OF Pt11'SV'IU.ED: 

I rcquc,t the anncxntion of my land IO the TOMl o(piJtsviJlt, 

. 6.Ss20 fflCS Joc.md ca the Soutbcrl)' side or1na DOC billdms .. 
M:nyl1t11d Route 346. 

Received for Record /Jov .:l.3 ?O�d 
rocordod in th•• Records of Wicomico 
CoUIIIV, Marylend In lib11 M.S.B. 
No. 3 . Folios (p.3� .. "4#.S · 
�� Cltrk 

/4). � Wt6C � 
,:r(o.,/o,5 
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Wade ff. Insley, Ill 
Robert A. Benson 

Richard E. Cullen 
(1914-1993) 

CULLEN, INSLEY & BENSON, LLP 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

132 East Main Street 
P.O. 801109 

Salisbury, Maryland 21803-0109 

Ttltphonr: 410-749-1201 Facslmlle: 410-749-1325 
�malJ: dhhl1w(1aln�·ol'J& Jamrary , 

Direct e-mail: 
bensonclhh@'dmv.com 

The Honorable Mark S. Bowen, Clerk 
Circuit Court for Wicomico County 
P.O. Box 198 
Salisbury, MD 21801 

RE: Town of Delmar/Resolution for Brian and Rosalynn R. Baker 

Dear Mark: .1�� �l 12 
� ::ir, �� , 2?% :J:: : 22 �·i: 

I 
I 
\ 

The Town of Delmar passed Resolution No. 2005-2-1 which annexes into the Town of 
Delmar a certain area of land know as the "Annexation for Brian and Rosalynn R. Baker". I am 
enclosing herewith a copy of my letter to the state of Maryland Department of Legislative 
Reference for your file. I am also enclosing herewith the following documents, which I would 
request that you record in the Annexation Records of the Circuit Court for Wicomico County: 

1. Executed copy of Resolution No. 2005-2-1; 
2. Copy of Annexation Agreement; 
3. Legal Description; and 
4. Copy of Conditions of Annexation. 

Should you have any questions, please don't hesitate to call. 

»-: Robert A. Benson 

RAB\mlh 
Enclosure 
cc: Mrs. Gloria Smith 

Opcnfilcs\Town of Dcl1114r\Bakcr\Bowcn Rccordation Letter.doc 
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CULLEN, INSLEY & BENSON, LLP 
ATIORNEYS AT LAW 

132 East Malo Street 
P.O. Box 109 

Salisbury, Maryland 21803-0109 

Wade H. Insley, Ill 
Robert A. Benson 

Telephone: 410-749-1201 Fuslmlle: 410-749-1315 -,�'¥- Direct e-rnaJI:. 
bensoncihb@dmv.com · 

•. 

Richard E. Cullen 
(1914-1993) 

Georgeanne Carter, Legislative Counsel 
Municipal Resolution Reposition 
Department of Legislative Reference 
90 State Circle 
Annapolis, MD 21401-1991 

RE: Town of Delmar/Resolution for Brian and Rosalynn R. Baker 

Dear Ms. Carter: 

Enclosed herewith please find a copy of Resolution No. 2005-2-1 for the Town of 
Delmar which annexes into the Town of Delmar a certain area of land know as the "Annexation 
for Brian and Rosalynn Baker". 

A boundary description of the annexed area is attached to the Resolution along with the 
Conditions of Annexation. Also enclosed herewith please find a copy of the plat of the annexed 
area. 

Should you have any questions, please don't hesitate to call. 

RAB\mlh 
Enclosure 
cc: Mrs. Gloria Smith 

Mark S. Bowen, Clerk, Circuit Court for Wicomico County 
State Planning Office (w/enclosures) 
State Department of Assessments and Taxation for Wicomico County (w/enclosures) 
Wicomico County Planning and Zoning (w/enclosures) 
Ms. Judy Ritter, Board of Elections (w/enclosures) 
Sara Bynum-King 

OpcnFilcs\Town of Oclmar\Baker\R.ecordation letter.doc 

---�-- --·- -�- , ----------�- 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2005-2-1 

A RESOLUTION of the Mayor and Commissioners of Delmar proposing the 
annexation to Town of Delmar of a certain area of land situated contiguous to and 
binding upon the Corporate Limits of the Town of Delmar located on the Westerly 
right-of-way line of U.S. Alternate Route IJA, to be known as the "Annexation for 
Brian and Rosalynn R. Baker". 

WHEREAS, the Town of Delmar has received a petition to annex, signed by at least 
twenty-five percent (25%) of the persons who are resident registered voters and of the persons 
who are owners of at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed valuation of the real 
property in the area sought to be annexed and being contiguous to and binding upon the 
corporate limits of the Town of Delmar and to be known as the "Brian and Rosalynn R. Baker 
Annexation" for identification; and 

WHEREAS, the Town of Delmar has caused to be made a certification of the signatures 
on said petition to annexation and has verified that the persons signing the petition represent at 
least twenty-five percent (25%) of the persons who are eligible voters and property owners 
owning twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed valuation of real property in the area to be 
annexed, all as of February 14, 2005, as will more particularly appear by the certification of Sara 
Bynum-King of the Town of Delmar, attached hereto; and 

WHEREAS, it appears that the petition meets all the requirements of the law. 

SECTION 1. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 
COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that it is hereby proposed and recommended that the 
boundaries of the Town of Delmar be changed so as to annex to and include within said Town all 
that certain area of land together with the persons residing therein and their property, located on 
the Easterly side of and binding upon U. S. Route 13A, and being more particularly described on 
Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 
COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that the annexation of the said area be made subject to the 
terms and conditions in Exhibit "B" attached hereto and made a part hereof 

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 
COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that the Commissioners hold a public hearing on the 
annexation hereby proposed on March 14, 2005, at 8:00 p.m, in the Delmar Town Hall and shall 
cause a public notice of the time and place of said hearing to be published not fewer than four ( 4) 
times at not less than weekly intervals, in a newspaper of general circulation in the Town of 

F;. i 
'.' 
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Delmar, and the area to be annexed, accurately describing the proposed annexation and the 
conditions and circumstances applicable thereto, which said notice shall specify a time and place 
at which the Commissioners of the Town of Delmar will hold a public hearing on the Resolution. 

SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 
COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that this resolution shall take effect upon the expiration of 
forty-five (45) days following its final passage, subject, however, to the right of referendum as 
contained in Article 23A of the Maryland Code. 

The above resolution was introduced and read and passed at thlr1.§ular meeting of the 
Mayor and Commissioners of Delmar held on this � day of f) �, e Al� 2005, and 
having been duly published as required by law in the meantime, was finally passed after a public 
hearing at its meeting held on this ·1'"-l-�day of (Y"'\ar-L-b • 2005. . 

OpcnFileslTownoIDelmar\Baltcr\lution No 
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BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION for the property owned by Brian and Rosalynn R. Baker to be 
annexed into the Town of Delmar: 

BEING all that piece or parcel of land lying near the Town of Delmar, Delmar Election 
District, Wicomico County, State of Maryland as shown on a Plat of Survey entitled, 
"Annexation Plat for Brian and Rosalynn R. Baker", dated February 2, 2005 as prepared by 
F. Douglas Jones Surveying Associates and described more particularly as follows to wit: 

BEGINNING for the purpose of this legal description at an iron pipe found along the 
westerly right-of-way line of U.S. Alternate Route 13A (known locally as Bi-State 
Boulevard), at the northeast corner of the lands now or formerly owned by Gregory G., Sr. 
and Ida V. Hitch (known as Parcel 155 on Tax Map 20); said iron pipe also being the 
easternmost corner of the lands herein· described (known as a portion of Parcel 323 on Tax 
Map 1 lA) and designated as the Point of Beginning (P.0.B.) for the purpose of this legal 
description, thence leaving sa.d iron pipe and westerly right-of-way line of U.S. Alternate 
Route 13A and continuing along a common boundary line between the lands herein 
described and the lands now or formerly of Gregory G, Sr. and Ida V. Hitch the following 
courses and distances viz: 

1. South 75 degrees 40 minutes 00 seconds West 179.00 feet to an iron pipe found at 
a corner of the lands herein described, said iron pipe also being the northwest 
corner of the aforementioned lands of Gregory G., Sr. and Ida V. Hitch, thence 
leaving said iron pipe and continuing along a common boundary between Gregory 
G., Sr. and Ida V. Hitch and the lands herein described 

2. South 20 degrees 15 minutes 00 seconds East 131.17 feet to an iron pipe found 
along the northerly property line of the lands now or formerly of Richard Evans 
(Parcel 27 on Tax Map 20), said iron pipe being the southwest corner of the 
aforementioned lands of Gregory G., Sr. and Ida V. Hitch and the southeast 
corner of the lands herein described, thence leaving said common boundary with 
the lands of Gregory G., Sr. and Ida V. Hitch and continuing along a common 
boundary line between the lands herein described and the lands now or formerly 
of Richard Evans (Parcel 27 on Tax Map 20) 

3. South 75 degrees 15 minutes 44 seconds West 144.90 feet to an iron rod with cap 
found, said iron rod being the southeast corner of the lands of Wanda L. Crapp er 
(Parcel D of Parcel 4 70 on Tax Map 1 lA) and the southwest corner of the lands 
herein described, thence leaving the common boundary with the aforementioned 
lands of Richard Evans and continuing along a common boundary line between 
the lands now or formerly of Wanda L. Crapper (Parcel D of Parcel 4 70 on Tax 
Map l lA) and the lands herein described 
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4. North 14 degrees 20 minutes 00 seconds West 132.80 feet to a point along the 
common boundary line of the aforementioned lands of Wanda L. Crapper and the 
westerly line of the lands herein described, thence continuing along said common 
boundary line with the lands of Wanda L. Crapper 

5. North 07 degrees 05 minutes 00 seconds East 115.65 feet to the centerline of a ten 
foot alley and the existing corporate limit line for the Town of Delmar as shown on 
the aforesaid Plat of Survey prepared by F. Douglas Jones Surveying Associates, 
said centerline of alley and corporate limits line being the northern boundary of 
the lands herein described, thence leaving said common boundary with Wanda L. 
Crapper and continuing along the centerline of said ten foot alley and existing 
corporate limits line 

6. South 82 degrees 55 minutes 00 seconds 287.17 feet to a point along the westerly 
right-of-way of U.S. Alternate Route 13A, and the corporate limit line of The Town 
of Delmar in part, said point being the northeast corner of the lands herein 
described, thence continuing along the westerly right-of-way of U.S. Alternate 
Route 13A and the corporate limit line of the Town of Delmar, in part. · 

7. South 20 degrees 15 minutes 00 seconds 3.98 feet to the Point of Beginning, 
containing 35,544.858 square feet of land, more or less, and BEING a portion of 
the land designated and shown on a Plat of Survey prepared by F. Douglas Jones 
Surveying Associates entitled, "Annexation Plan for Brian and Rosalynn R. 
Baker", Bi-State· Boulevard, Delmar Election District, Wicomico County, 
Maryland dated February 2, 2005 attached hereto and made- a part hereof by 
reference. 

'> 
•. 
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EXHIBIT "B" 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF ANNEXATION 

A. SERVICES AND TAXES 

I. Property taxes will be assessed pursuant to the terms of the Annexation Agreement entered into 
between the Town and Petitioner. 

2. The annexed area will be provided normal Town services upon request, subject, however, to 
current Town policies. Any services requiring engineering design, construction or budget funding will be 
initiated with the request and completed as soon as possible. 

B. GENERAL PROVISIONS 

1. After the effective date of the annexation, the provisions of the Charter of the Town of Delmar 
and all ordinances, resolutions, rules and regulations of the Town of Delmar in effect on said date shall 
apply to the annexed area to the same extent as to the Town as a whole. 

2. The Petitioner agrees to provide all on-site public streets required for the development 
completely and in strict accordance with the Town of Delmar's standards and specifications. 

3. Zoning. When the annexation is effective and subject to approval by Wicomico County, if 
required by Maryland law, the zoning of the property will be R-2 Residential. 

4. The Petitioner and the Town will be required to enter into an Annexation Agreement, the terms 
of which shall be incorporated herein as though set forth in its entirety. 

OpenFilcs\Town of Delmu\Balca Anncxalion\Exhibil B.doc 

Cou� 
Of'O I "o,.,,U-0 ... 
ft: sol v -h of'\ 

Received for Record JOJ'\ 4 1 �0°'and 
recorded in the ta= Records of Wicomico 
County, Maryland in liber M.S.B. , 
k 3 �� �4�-,s3 

.A_ ,1 I f'?_ Clerk 
7IQ,l;O().� 

-· -�-.._,.., --� .. ---,.,,--�·----------------- ··--------·-�· -·� v- 
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CULLEN, INSLEY & BENSON, LLP 

ATIORNEYS AT LAW 
132 East Main Street 

P.O. Box 109 
Salisbury, Maryland 21803-0109 

Wade H. Insley, Ill 
Robert A. Benson 

Richard E. Cullen 
(1914-1993) 

Telephone: 410-749-1201 Facsimll•: 410-749-1325 
e-mail:�@)"l@06 

Direct e-mail: 
bensoncihb@dmv.com 

The Honorable Mark S. Bowen, Clerk 
Circuit Court for Wicomico County 
P.O. Box 198 
Salisbury, MD 21801 

RE: Town of Delmar/Resolution for VFW 

Dear Mark: 

�.Sl.l !il� 
,i<l.'", b� I 2f.1ttb 03 :22 Pit 

I 
'! 

' 

·� \ 

I 

i 
! 
; 

I 
I 

The Town of Delmar passed Resolution No. 2002-1-1 which annexes into the Town of 
Delmar a certain area of land know as the "Veterans of Foreign Wars Annexation". I am 
enclosing herewith a copy of my letter to the state of Maryland Department of Legislative 

. Reference for your file. I am also enclosing herewith the following documents, which I would 
request that you record in the Annexation Records of the Circuit Court for Wicomico County: 

1. Executed copy of Resolution No. 2002-1-1; 
2. Copy of Annexation Agreement; 
3. Legal Description; and 
4. Copy of Conditions of Annexation. 

Should you have any questions, please don't hesitate to call. 

illy, 
Robert A. Benson 

RAB\mlh 
Enclosure 
cc: Mrs. Gloria Smith 

OpcnFilcs\Town of Delmar\VFW\Bowen Rccordation Lener.doe 

. . 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2002-1-1 

A RESOLUTION of the Mayor and Commissioners of Delmar proposing the 

nncxation to Town of Delmar of a certain area of land situated contiguous to and 

inding upon the Corporate Limits of the Town of Delmar located on the Southerly 

ride of and binding upon State Street, to be known as the "Veterans of Foreign Wars 

nnexation". 
WHEREAS, the Town of Delmar has received a petition to annex, signed by 

at least twenty-five percent. (25%) of the persons who are resident registered voters 
-- and of the persons who are owners of at least twenty-five (25%) of the assessed 

valuation of tho real property in the area sought to be annexed and being 
conti�uous to and binding upon the corporate limits of the Town of Delmar and to 

be known as the "Veterans of Foreign Wars 1\nnexa�ion" fur identification: and, 

WHEREAS, the Town of Delmar has caused to be made a certification of the . . 

signatures on said petition to annexation and has verified that the persons signing 
the petition represent at least twenty-five (25%) of the persons who are eligible 
voters and property owners owning twenty-five (25%) of the assessed valuation of 
real property in the are to be annexed, all as of January 14, 2002, as will more 

particularly appear by the certification of tho Town of Delmar, attached hereto; and 
WHEREAS, it appears that the petition meets all the requirements of the 

Jaw. 
SECTION 1. NOW, THEREFORE, IlE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR 

AND COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that it is hereby proposed and 
recommended that the boundaries of the Town of Delmar bo changed so as to annex 
tu and include within s aid Town all that certain area of land together with the . . 
persons residing therein and their property, located on the Southerly side of and 
binding upon State Street, and being more particularly described on Exhibit "A" 
attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 

COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that the annexation of the said area be made 
subject to the terms and conditions in Exhibit ''B" 'attached hereto and made a part 
hereof. 

LAWOfFICeS 
CULLEN, INSLEY. 

HANSON & BENSON, LlP 
132 E. Ml.IN ST. 

SAI..ISIIVftY, MD. 21i01 

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 

COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that the Commissioners hold a public hearing on 
the annexation herobv proposed on Murch 11, :.!002 at 8 o'clock p.m. in the Delmar 
Town Hall and shall cause a. public notice of the time and place of said hearing to be 

published not fewer than four (4) times at not less than weekly intervals, in a 
newspaper of general circulation in the Town of Delmar: and the area to be 
annexed, accurately describing the proposed annexation and the conditions and 
circumstances applicable thereto, which said notice shall specify a time and place at 

---· --- 
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·-' j which the. Commissioners of the Town of Delmar will hold a public hearing on the 

Resolution. 

SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 

COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that, this resolution shall take effect upon the 

expiration of forty-five (45) days following its final passage, subject, however, to the 
right of referendum as contained in Article 23A of the Maryland Code. 

The above Resolution was introduced and read and passed at the regular 
meeting of the Mayor and Commissioners of Delmar held on this 28th day of 

January, 2002, and having been duly published as required by law in the meantime, 
was finally passed after a public hearing at its meeting held on this i (4u day of 
ff'rrf U\_,, , 2002. 

' I 
I 
I 

f 

� ., 
I 
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I 
I 
I 
I 

LAWOfflCEI 
CULLEN, INSLEY, 

HANSON & BENSON, LLP 
132 E. MAIN ST. 

SALISBURY. MO 21901 

.. - --'... .. - -- . - ------------·-····----· . ---··-----. - -- ... -···" 



IFI DAVIS, 
• r� 1�1• BOWEN & 
'I ��-- FRIEDEL, INC. 

LEGAL DESCRIPTIQN 

· PROPOSED ANNEXATION 

VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS 
MEMORIAL POST NO. 8276 to 

THE TOWN OF DELMAR, MARYLAND 

(:'>, �,..., 
() I . 

John A. Davis, P.E. 
Gerold G. Friodel, P.E. 
Micho�I R. Wigley, AIA 
Hons M. Merllarz, P.E. 
llancly 8. Dupl.,choin, P.E. 
Chorles R. Woodward, Jr., LS 

January 14, 2002 
• 
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ARCHITECTS ENGINEERS SURVEYORS 

i 
i, 
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BEING all that piece or parcel ofland, lying on the southerly side of State Street in Delmar Election 
District, Wicomico County, Maryland, said piece or parcel ofland, being more particularly described 
as follow, to wit: 

BEGINNING for the same at a point formed by the intersection of the southerly right-of-way line 
of State Street, 37. 70 feet wide, with the westerly right-of-way line of South Memorial Drive, 40 feet 
wide, as shown on a plat prepared by Hampshire, Hampshire & Andrews, Inc. entitled "Resubdivision 
for Veterans of Foreign Wars Memorial Post No. 8276 as recorded among the Land Records of 
Wicomico County, Maryland in Plat Cabinet 12, Folio 273; said point also being located on the 
westerly Corporate Limit Line of the Town of Delmar, thence running, 

l) in the magnetic 1977 datum, by and with said South Memorial Drive and said Corporate Limit Line 
for the Town of Delmar, South 11 degrees 30 minutes 10 seconds West 572.38 feet to a concrete 
monument found on the boundary line of the lands, now or formerly, of John L. and Virginia L. 
Sparrow, as recorded among the said Land Records, in Liber 894,Folio 639, thence running, 

2) leaving said South Memorial Drive and said Corporate Limit Line for the Town of Delmar and 
running by and with said lands of Sparrow, for the following two courses, North 87 degrees 07 
minutes 07 seconds West 485.60 feet to a concrete monument found, thence running, 

3) North 05 degrees 30 minutes IS seconds West 337.90 feet to an iron rod found on the southerly 
boundary line of the lands, now or formerly, of Gary M. Horseman; Sr., as recorded in the aforesaid 
Land Records in Liber 1268, Folio 787, thence running, 

4) leaving said lands of Sparrow and running by and with said lands of Horseman, for the following 
two courses, South 80 degrees 49 minutes 37 seconds East 355.23 feet to an iron rod found, thence 
running, 

5) North 11 degrees 50 minutes 31 seconds East 149. 91 feet to an iron rod found on the southerly 
boundary line of the lands, now or formerly, of Thorpe F. and Gladys M. Caldwell, as recorded in the 
said Land Records in Liber 352, Folio 127, thence running, 

.: t ·., "; ;, 
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Legal Description 
Proposed Annexation 

, Veterans of Foreign Wars 
Memorial Post No. 8276 to 
the Town of Delmar, Maryland 
January 14, 2002 
Page 2 
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6) leaving said lands of Horseman and running by and with said lands of Caldwell, for the following 
two courses, South 80 degrees 46 minutes 25 seconds East 56.22 feet to an iron rod found, thence 
running, 

7) North 11 degrees 30 minutes 10 seconds East 150.00 feet to an iron rod found on the aforesaid 
southerly right-of-way line of State Street, thence running, 

8) leaving said lands of Caldwell and running by and with said right-of-way line of State Street, South 
80 degrees 56 minutes 35 seconds East 166.87 feet to the point and place of beginning; 
CONTAINING 8.68 acres of land, more or less. 
N:\03\364a\364AOO I \Anncx1tion\lcgal.wpd 
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF ANNEXATION 

A. SERVICES AND TAXES 

1. Property taxes will be assessed at the full rate of taxes at the first nominal 
taxing period following the annexation to the extent that the Petitioner is not 
exempt from taxation. 

2. The annexed area will be provided normal Town services upon request, 
subject however, to current Town policies. Any services requiring engineering 
design, construction or budget funding will be initiated with the request and 
completed as soon as possible. 

B. GENERAL PROVISIONS 

1. After the effective date of the annexation, the provisions of the Charter of 
the Town of Delm:ar and all ordinances, resolutions, rules and regulation of the 
Town of Delmar in effect on said date shall apply to the annexed area to the same 
extent as to the Town as a whole . 

2. The Petitioner agrees to pay the cost of construction for all utilities 
required to support the proposed development including sanitary service to the 
point of connectionwith existing Town lines. The construction of the utilities shall 
be in strict accordance with the standards and specifications of the Town of Delmar 
and it is further understood that the Petitioner will remain responsible for 
maintenance of said utilities until accepted by the Town. 

3. The Petitioner, or his successor in interest at time the request is made, 
shall pay the required tap fees of $2,000.00 for sewer and $350.00 for water, per 
unit, in full, prior to a unit being connected to the Town lines. 

4. The Petitioner agrees to provide all on site public streets required for the 
development completely and in strict accordance with the Town of Delmar's 
standards and specifications. 

5. Zoning. When the annexation is effective and subject to approval by 
Wicomico County, the zoning of the property will be consistent with its zoning as 
currently established by Wicomico County. 

TownDel/ResolutionNo.Doc 
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LAW OFFICES 
CULLEN, INSLEY, 

HANSON & BENSON, LLP 
132 E M�IN ST. 

SALISBURY. MO. 21801 

� LI, z c,tlo end Received for Record . . 
recorded in the t:mlt: Records of W1com1co 
County, Maryland in Liber M.S.B. • 
No 3 Folios u, 5 4- • 1.kO 
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CULLEN, INSLEY & BENSON, LLP 
· · . ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

132 East Main Street 
P.O. Box 109 

Salisbury, Maryland 21803-0109 

Wade H. Insley, 111 
Robert A. Benson 

Richard E. Cullen 
(1914-1993) 

Telephone: 410-749·1201 Facsimile: 410-749-1325 
e-mail.f llfhltlej?�®QX; 

Direct e-mail: 
bensoncihb@dmv.com 

RE: Town of Delmar/Resolution for Delmar Convention Center 

The Honorable Mark S. Bowen, Clerk 
Circuit Court for Wicomico County 
P.O. Box 198 
Salisbury, MD 21801 

Dear Mark: 

The Town of Delmar passed Resolution No. 2004-12-1 which annexes into the Town of 
Delmar a certain area of land know as the "Annexation for Delmar Convention Center". I am 
enclosing herewith a copy of my letter to the State of Maryland Department of Legislative 
Reference for your file. I am also enclosing herewith the following documents, which I would · 
request that you record in the Annexation Records of the Circuit Court for Wicomico County: 

I. Executed copy of Resolution No. 2004-12-1; 
2. Copy of Annexation Agreement; 
3. Legal Description; and 
4. Copy of Conditions of Annexation. 

Should you have any questions, please don't hesitate to call. 

RAB\mlh 
Enclosure 
cc: Mrs. Gloria Smith 

OpcnFilcs\Town of DclmanPreston Rcalty\Bowcn Rccoidation Letter.doc: 
t : 
1 
' ·; . . , 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2004-12-1 

662. 

A· RESOLUTION of the Mayor and Commissionen of Delmar proposing the 
annexation to Town of Delmar of a certain area of land situated contiguous to and 
binding upon the Corporate Limits of the Town of Delmar located on the Westerly 
side of and binding upon U. S. Route 13 and the Southerly side of State Route 54, to 
be known as the "Delmar Convention Center". 

WHEREAS, the Town of Delmar has received a petition to annex, signed by at least 
twenty-five percent (25%) of the persons who are resident registered voters and of the persons 
who are owners of at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed valuation of the real 
property in the area sought to be annexed and being contiguous to and binding upon the 
corporate limits of the Town of Delmar and to be known as the "Delmar Convention Center" for 
identification; and 

WHEREAS, the Town of Delmar has caused to be made a certification of the signatures 
on said petition to annexation and has verified that the persons signing the petition represent at 
least twenty-five percent (25%) of the persons who are eligible voters and property owners 
owning twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed valuation of real property in the area to be 
annexed, all as of December 13, 2004, as will more particularly appear by the certification of 
Sara Bynum-King of the Town of Delmar, attached hereto; and 

WHEREAS, it appears that the petition meets all the requirements of the law. 

SECTION I. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 
COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that it is hereby proposed and recommended that the 
boundaries cf the Town of Delmar be changed so as to annex to and include within said Town all 
that certain area of land together with the persons residing therein and their property, located on 
the westerly side of and binding upon U. S. Route 13 and the Southerly side of State Route 54, 
and being more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof 

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 
COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that the annexation of the said area be made subject to the 
terms and conditions in Exhibit "B" attached hereto and made a part hereof 

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 
COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that the Commissioners hold a public hearing on the 
annexation hereby proposed on January 10, 2005, at 8:00 p.m. in the Delmar Town Hall and 
shall cause a public notice of the time and place of said hearing to be published not fewer than 
four ( 4) times at not less than weekly intervals, in a newspaper of general circulation in the Town 

I 
. �: 
:V : 
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of Delmar, and the area to be annexed, accurately describing the proposed annexation and the 
conditions and circumstances applicable thereto, which said notice shall specify a time and place 
at which the Commissioners of the Town of Delmar will hold a public hearing on the Resolution. 

SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 
COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that this resolution shall take effect upon the expiration of 
forty-five (45) days following its final passage, subject, however, to the right of referendum as 
contained in Article 23A of the Maryland Code. 

C?. iO,�h ">1t!J1d- 
P. Dou8Niblett, Mayor 

The above resolution was introduced and read and passed at the regular meeting of the 
Mayor and Commissioners of Delmar held on this 13th day of December, 2004, and having been 
duly published as required by law in the meantime, was finally passed after a public hearing at its 
meeting held on this ��ay of Mayc.h) • 2005. 

OptnFila\TownofDelmll\Prcaton Realty\Relolution No 
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EXHIBIT "A" 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

\ 

I 
\ 

I PROPERTY: Located on the westerly side of and binding upon U.S. Route 13 and the Southerly side of State 
Route 54. Wicomico County, Maryland. as found on Tax Map 11 as Parcel 88, presently owned by Delmar 
Convention Center. 

I 
I 
! 
I 
i 
t 

I 
t! 

DESCRIPTION: All that lot or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Delmar Election District. Wicomico . 
County, State of Maryland, located on the Westerly side of and binding upon U.S. Route 13 and the Southerly side 
of State Route 54, and being more particularly described as follows: 

All that tract or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Delmar Tax District, Wicomico County, 
Maryland, located on the westerly side and binding upon U.S. Route 13, the southerly side of and binding 
upon Maryland-Delaware Line Road (State Route 54), the easterly side of and binding upon Woodlawn 
Avenue and the northerly side of and binding upon Chestnut Street and being more particularly described 
as follows: 

Beginning at a point in the westerly line of North Ocean Highway (U.S. Route 13), thence running 
southerly along the westerly line oisaid U.S. Route 13 along a curve to the right with a radius of7,564.44 
feet, a delta of 02 degrees 31 minutes 11 seconds, an arc length of 332.68 feet and a chord bearing of 
South 14 degrees 56 minutes 47 seconds West and a chord length of 332.65 feet to an iron pin with cap; 

Thence running along land now or formerly Khurshid Ahmed and Nudrat T. Ahmed the following two 
courses and distances: North 79 degrees 20 minutes 00 seconds West 158.89 feet to a concrete monument; 
South 10 degrees 40 minutes 00 seconds West 150.00 feet to an iron pin with cap; 

Thence running along land now or formerly Piraeus Realty Corp. the following two courses and 
distances: North 79 degrees 20 minutes 00 seconds West 8.47 feet to a point; South 07 degrees 32 minutes 
09 seconds West 207.48 feet to a point; 

Thence running along the northerly line of Chestnut Street North 79 degrees 20 minutes 00 
seconds 207.37 feet to a concrete monument; 

Thence running along the easterly line of Woodlawn Avenue North 10 degrees 40 minutes 00 seconds 
East 794.46 feet to a point; 

Thence running along the southeasterly line of said Woodlawn Avenue North 59 degrees 36 minutes 00 
seconds East 42.51 feet to a point in the southerly line of Maryland-Delaware Line Road (State Route 54 
and the corporate limits of the Town of Delmar); · 

Thence running along the southerly line of said Maryland-Delaware Line Road and the corporate limits of 
the Town of Delmar the following three courses and distances: South 79 degrees 33 minutes OG seconds 
East 136.09 feet to a point; South 77 degrees 50 minutes 00 seconds East 100.00 feet to a point; South 31 
degrees 46 minutes 00 seconds East 178.02 feet to the point and place of beginning. 
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Being more particularly shown and designated as Lot No. "CC" on a plat entitled "Resubdivision of Lots 
I through 12, Block 4 and Parcels A, C and D--Block 7, Woodlawn," made by Hampshire, Hampshire 
and Andrews, dated: August 29, 1986, and recorded among the land records for Wicomico. County, 
Maryland, in Plat Cabinet No. 6, Folio 44-73. 

Containing 240, 723 square feet or 5.526 acres. 
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TERMSANDCONDITIONSOFANNEXATION 

A. SERVICESANDTAXES 
l. Property taxes will be assessed pursuant to the terms of the Annexation Agreement entered into 

between the Town and Petitioner. 

2. The annexed area will be provided normal Town services upon request, subject, however, to 
current Town policies. Any services requiring engineering design. construction or budget funding will be 
initiated with the request and completed as soon as possible. 

B. GENERAL PROVISIONS 

1. After the effective date of the annexation, the provisions of the Charter of the Town of Delmar 
and all ordinances, resolutions, rules and regulations of the Town of Delmar in effect on said date shall 
apply to the annexed area to the same extent as to the Town as a whole. 

2. The Petitioner agrees to provide all on-site public streets required for the development 
completely and in strict accordance with the Town of Delmar's standards and specifications. · 

3. Zoning. When the annexation is effective and subject to approval by Wicomico County, if 
required by Maryland law, the zoning of the property will be Community Business. 

4. The Petitioner and the Town will be required to enter into an Annexation Agreement, the terms 
of which shall be incorporated herein as though set forth in its entirety. 

OpcnFilcs\Town ofDelmar\Baker Annexation\Exhibit B.doc 
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County, Maryland in Liber M.S.B. 
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GREGORY J. OUNDE, President 
GLORIA J. ORTIZ, Treasurer 
RAYMOND D. CAREY, Councilman 
MARK D. MICIOTTO, Councilman 
MARGARET A. PENNEWELL, Councilwoman 
RICHARD M. POLLITT, JR., City Mgr/Clerk 
AMY B. CATON, Deputy Treasurer 
PAUL R. JACKSON, Chief of Police 

. JOSEPH P. DERBYSHIRE, Utllltles Dlreclor 
P. COOPER TOWNSEND, Public Wrka. Dir. 
DANIEL M. SCHOlL, JR. Code Ent. Ofer. 
ANDREW C. MITCHELL, JR., City Sollclloi 

TELEPHO:-;E: 410-S41-2800 
AO�IIS. FAX: 410-5-18-"362 

FISA.'l;CE FAX: 410-548-054 

401 EAST MAJN STREET 
P.O. DRAWER F 

FRUITLAND, MARYLAND 21826-0120 
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CITY OF FRUITLAND. 

January 12, 2006 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 
Mark Bowen, Clerk 
Wicomico County Circuit Court 
Salisbury, MD 21801 

RE: Rowen's Mill Annexation 
Our File: Al 1 :294 

:,;c: j,::'3 
J:r ::! �0-� 

Dear Mark: 

I 
I 
r 
I • 

As City Solicitor for the City of Fruitland, Wicomico County, Maryland, and at the direction of 
Council Presider.t Olinde, I hereby request that you file among the Annexation Records in your Court, 
in regard to an Annexation which is referred to by the City of Fruitland as the "Rowen's Mill 
Annexation," the enclosed documents: 

1. Annexation Resolution No. 3-2005;" 
2. "Exhibit A - Preliminary Annexation Plat;" 
3. "Exhibit B - Preliminary Written Boundary Description;" 
4. "Exhibit C -Annexation Plat; and 
5. "Exhibit D - Final Written Boundary Description." 

By a copy hereof, a copy of that document has been made available to the local office of the 
Department of Assessments and Taxation, the Wicomico County Board of Election Supervisors and the 
County Clerk. The necessary documentation has also been filed with the Department of Legislative 
Services under separate cover. I understand there is no charge to the City for this filing. 

Very truly yours, 

.:.:-0 .>: 
_ ... 
----;; 

�::.:-,-- � 
/ rew C. Mitchell:;'fr� 

ACM/jt 
Enclosure 
cc (by hand): Wicomico County Clerk 
cc (by mail): Wicomico County Board of Election Supervisors 

Wicomico County Office of Maryland State Department of Assessments and Taxation 

.. ., ...•............ ,. E,mail: citvlvtlletr.i1vnlfn1itl•nrl......,., W.t\ •it••��,,...,._,�, ...... .,.,,...,..._ 
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ANNEXATION RESOLUTION NO. 1·2005 

A RESOLUTION of the City Council of the City of Fruitland 
proposing the annexation to the City of Fruitland of a 
certain area of land situated contiguous to and 
binding upon the Northeastern Corporate Limits of the 
City of Fruitland, popularly known as the "Rowen's 
Mill Annexation" bounded on the South by St. Luke's 
Road and other lands in Wicomico County, on the 
Northwest by the Corporate Limits of the City of 
Fruitland, and on the North and on the East by lands in 
Wicomico County. 

WHEREAS, the City of Fruitland has received a petition for annexation, 

signed by at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the persons who are resident 

registered voters in the area sought to be annexed, (there being no such 

residents) and of the persons who are owners of at least twenty-five percent (25%) 

of the assessed valuation of the real property in the area sought to be annexed and 

being contiguous to and binding upon a portion of Northern and the Northeastern 

corporate limits of the City of Fruitland and popularly known as the "Rowen's Mill 

Annexation" for identification; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Fruitland has caused to be made a certification of the 

signature of the Petitioners for annexation and has verified that the persons signing 

the petition represent at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the persons who are 

eligible voters, residing within the area sought to be annexed, there being none, 

and property owners of at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed 

evaluation of the property in the area to be annexed, all as of the 5th day of July, 

2005, as will more particularly appear by the certification of Gregory J. Olinde, 

President of the City Council, attached hereto; and 

·-------· ----··---- .. ---·--------�·-�·.---·------ -----· 
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COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRUITLAND that it is hereby proposed and 

recommended that the boundaries of the City of Fruitland be changed so as to 

annex and include within the City all that certain area of land together with the 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY SECTION 1. 

BOOK 3PAGE 6bC/ 

669---·- 

persons residing therein (there being none) and their property, contiguous to and 

WHEREAS, it appears that the petition meets all the requirements of the law. 

binding upon the Northeastern corporate limits of the City of Fruitland, and being 

' r 
more particularly described in "Exhibit A - Preliminary Annexa.tion Plat," "Exhibit 

B - Preliminary Writt-.m Boundary Description," "Exhibit C - Annexation Plat" and 

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRUITLAND, that the annexation of the said area be 

hereto and made a part hereof. 

made subject to the terms and conditions as set forth in an Annexation Agreement 

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY 

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY 

SECTION 2. 

SECTION 3. 

"Exhibit D - Final Written Boundary Description." All such Exhibits are attached 

executed or to be executed between the Petitioners, Developer and City, and to 

be attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRUITLAND, that the City Council of the City of 

time and place of said hearing being published not fewer than four (4) times at not 

Fruitland hold a public hearing on the annexation hereby proposed at 7:45 p.m. on 

Tuesday, the 4th day of October, 2005, in the City Hall upon a public notice of the 

less than weekly intervals, in a newspaper of general circulation in the City of 

Fruitland, and the area to be annexed, accurately describing the proposed 

2 
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annexation and the conditions and circumstances applicable thereto, which said 

notice shall specify a time and place at which the City Council of the City of 

Fruitland will hold a public hearing on the Resolution. 

SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY 

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRUITLAND, that this Resolution shall take effect 

upon the expiration of forty-five (45) days following its final passage, subject, 

however, to the right of referendum as contained in Article 23A of the Maryland 

Code, as amended. 

The above Resolution was introduced and so passed for first reading at the 

regular meeting of the City Council of Fruitland held on the 2nd day of August, 

2005, and having again been duly published as required by law in the meantime, 

was finally passed after a public hearing at its meeting held on the 4th day of 

October, 2005. 

3 

ATTEST: 
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ROWEN'S MILL ANNEXATION 

"EXHIBIT B - PRELIMINARY WRITTEN BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION" 

BEGINNING at a point at the Southeast corner of the property herein described. Same 
point also being the Southwest corner of Parcel Four, also currently owned by Alfred and Joan 
Glasgow, as shown on Wicomico County Tax Map Number 58. Thence, proceeding in a 
Southwesterly direction by and with the State of Maryland's Right of Way line of the U S. Route 
50 Bypass to and along a curve that marks the entrance ramp to St. Luke's Road, as shown on 
SHA plats 38565-38569. Thence along the entrance ramp at the intersection of Saint Luke's 
Road and the U.S. Route 50 Bypass and along St. Luke's Road to four parcels of land currently 
owned by RSWL Associates. Thence along St. Luke's Road along the frontage of these four 
parcels more particularly identified as Parcels 85 and Lots 2, 3 and 4 of Parcel 82, <'S shown on 
Wicomico County Tax Map Number 58, said four parcels to be included in this annexation. At 
the Northwesterly corner of Lot Two of Parcel 82, the annexation line breaks to a Northeasterly 
direction to run by and with the common line between said Lot One and Lot Two to the common 
Northerly corner of Lot One and Lot Two. Lot One is to be excluded from this annexation. 
Thence by and with the Easterly boundary line of Lot One to the common line between Lot One 
and Parcel. 141, currently owned by Gladys Ewell Cannon. Thence running by and with the 
Easterly boundary line of Parcel 141, said line being the common line between Parcel 141 and 
Parcel 223, to Slab Bridge Creek. Said creek also being the corporate limits line of the City of 
Fruitland. Thence by and with Slab Bridge Creek to the Northerly most point of the properties 
herein described. Thence in a Southeasterly direction by and with the lands of James and Lois 
I lobbs, as shown as Parcel 25 on Wicomico County Tax Map Number 58, to a point that marks 
the common line or the I lobbs and Glasgow lands. Thence by and with the Glasgow Land 
(Parcel Number Four) to the point of beginning. Said parcels of land comprising Parcels '2'23, 85 
and Lots 2 - 4 of Parcel 82, as shown on Wicomico County Tax Map Number 58; and 
encompassing a total of47.79 acres, more or less 

� - - -�---�-� � ----- . ---··-·---·--·---·--·--------·-·-----·---'-----· _._ __ -------------- -·--------------· ---·-- ---- 
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ROWEN'S MILL ANNEXATION 
"EXHIBIT D - FINAL WRITTEN BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION" 

BEGINNING at an iron pipe placed at the Southeast corner of the property 
herein described, the same point also being the Southwest corner of Parcel Four as 
shown on Wicomico County Tax Map Number 58, now or formerly owned by Alfred 
and Joan Glasgow. Thence, proceeding in a Southwesterly direction by and with the 
State of Maryland's Right of Way line of the U.S. Route 50 Bypass south 56 Degrees, 
15 Minutes, 03 Seconds West a distance of 216.26 Feet to an iron pipe placed; thence 
South 60 Degrees, 40 Minutes, 02 Seconds West a distance of 451.77 Feet to an iron 
pipe placed; thence South 65 Degrees, 18 Minutes, 55 Seconds West a distance o: 
355.11 Feet to an iron pipe placed; thence South 77 Degrees, 42 Minutes, O� Seconds 
West a distance of 234.20 Feet to an iron pipe placed; thence North 86 Degrees, 31 
Minutes, 31 Seconds West a distance of 181.31 Feet to an iron pipe placed; thence 
North 53 Degrees, 20 Minutes, 13 Seconds West a distance of 149.83 Feet to an iron 
pipe placed; thence North 35 Degrees, 57 Minutes, 09 Seconds West a distance of 
621. 55 Feet to an iron pipe placed; thence North 69 Degrees, 36 Minutes, 51 Seconds 
West a distance of 29.90 Feet to an iron pipe placed; thence North 27 Degrees, 37 
Minutes, 37 West a distance of 4.86 Feet to an iron pipe placed; thence North 27 
Degrees, 34 Minutes, 34 Seconds West a distance of 356. 71 Feet to an iron pipe 
placed; thence North 63 Degrees, 12 Minutes, 23 Seconds East a distance of 286.42 
Feet to an iron pipe placed; thence North 02 Degrees, 42 Minutes, 37 Seconds West a 
distance of 12.44 Feet to an iron pipe placed; thence North O 1 Degrees, 29 Minutes, 
33 Seconds West a distance of 248.99 Feet to an iron pipe placed in the center line of 
Pryer's Branch, the same being the Corporate Boundary Line of the City of Fruitland; 
thence South 85 Degrees, 30 Minutes, 26 Seconds East a distance of 39. 7 4 Feet to a 
point in the center line of Pryer's Branch; thence North 14 Degrees, 58 Minutes, Of, 
Seconds East by and with the center line of Pryer's Branch a distance of 200.49 Feet 
to a point; thence North 11 Degrees, 0 l Minutes, 41 Seconds East by and with the 
center line of Pryer's Branch a distance of 195.65 Feet to a point; thence North 54 
Degrees, SS Minutes, 48 Seconds East by and with the center line of Pryer's Branch a 
distance of 157.04 Feet to a point; thence North 33 Degrees, 16 Minutes, 01 Seconds 
East by and with the center line of Pryer's Branch a distance of 122.62 Feet to a point; 
thence North 52 Degrees, 11 Minutes, 4 7 Seconds East by and with the center line of 
Pryer's Branch, the same being the Corporate Boundary Line of the City of Fruitland, 
a distance of 160.18 Feet to a point; thence North 14 De qre c s, 43 Minutes, 41 
Seconds East by and with the center line of Pryer's Branch a distance of 17.44 Feet to 
a 40-Foot marked pine tree; thence South 40 Degrees, 20 Minutes, 19 Seconds East a 
distance of 937.SS Feet to a concrete marker found; thence South 42 Degrees, 14 
Minutes, 08 Seconds East a distance of 996.20 Feet to an iron pipe placed, the same 
being the point of BEGINNING, and as set forth on that survey plat entitled, 
"Annexation Plat of the Lands of Alfred K. Glasgow" dated July 28, 2005 made by 
Parker & Associates, Inc., consisting of 48.39 +/- acres, more or less. 

Cov"� 
Qr-d I nCV'lc....L £. 

'4ool<>il·_.9 

Received for Rccord.::£i. I di 3CO<.:, end 
recorded in the� Records of Wicomico 
County, Maryland in Liber M.S.B. 
No. 3 Folios (o{Q8 -..1£:1: I 

-/lhl/ j &t- C1erk 

-·------------ .. - · -·-------------·-····-- .... �-��·--- -----*-·� _______ 
, .__... __ 
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3PAGE 6 75 
GREGORY J. OUNOE, Presldenl 
GLORIA J. ORTIZ. Treasurer 
RAYMOND 0. CAREY, Councilman 
MARK 0. MICIOTTO, Councilman 
MARGARET A. PENNEWELL, Councllwom1n 
RICHARD M. POLLITT, JR., Clly Mg11Cl91k 
AMY B. CATON, Deputy Treasurer 
PAUL R. JACKSON, Chief of Police 
JOSEPH P. DERBYSHIRE, Ullllllea Olreclor 
P. COOPER TOWNSEND, Publlc Wrka. Dir. 
DANIEL M. SCHOLL, JR., Code En!. Ofer. 
ANDREW C. MITCHELL, JR., City Solicitor 

January 12, 2006 

Dear Mark: 

RE: Pfautz Annexation 
Our File: All:299 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 
Mark Bowen, Clerk 
Wicomico County Circuit Court 
Salisbury, MD 2180 I 

Very truly yours, 
� --; 

··,-::� 
/ 

Andrew C. Mitchel 

As City Solicitor for the City of Fruitland, Wicomico County, Maryland, and at the direction of 
Council President Olinde, I hereby request that you file among the Annexation Records in your Court, 
in regard to an Annexation which is referred to by the City of Fruitland as the "Pfautz Annexation," the 
enclosed Annexation Resolution No. 3-2005 to which is attached "Exhibit A," a plat on 8.5 x 11 paper 
entitled, "Pfautz Annexation Plat," 

By a copy hereof, a copy of that document has· been made available to the local office of the 
Department of Assessments and Taxation, the Wicomico County Board of Election Supervisors and the 
County ylerk. The necessary documentation has also been filed with the Department of Legislative 
Services under separate cover. I understand there is no charge to the City for this filing. 

ACM/jt 
Enclosure 
cc (by hand): Wicomico County Clerk 
cc (by mail): Wicomico County Board of Election Supervisors 

Wicomico County Office of Maryland State Department of Assessments and Taxation 
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ANNEXATION RESOLUTION NO. 3-2005 
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A RESOLUTION of the City Council of the City of Fruitland, 
Maryland proposing the annexation to the City of Fruitland of those 
lots or parcels of land contiguous to and binding upon the Southern 
Corporate Limits of the City of Fruitland, consisting of approximately 
37.179 acres of land bounded on the West by the Corporate Limits of 
the City of Fruitland and the lands of Norfolk Southern Railway 
Company along South Fruitland Boulevard, and by the lands now or 
formerly of Milton and Leatha K. Waters, bounded on the South by 
the Route 13 Bypass, bounded on the East b) Old Eden Road, also 
known within the City of Fruitland as Brown Street, bounded on the 
North by the lands now or formerly of Mary Bohnak, lands now or 
formerly of Milton and Leatha K. Waters and by the lands now or 
formerly of Jeffery Cochran, and further bounded on the East by the 
same lands now or formerly of the said Jeffrey Coch ran, and on the 
North hy Crown Road, referred to for identification purposes as the 
Pfaut,, :\ nncxat ion. 

WHEREAS, the City of Fruitland has received a petition for annexation, signed by 

at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the persons who are resident registered voters in the 

area sought to be annexed, (there being no such residents) and of the persons who are 

owners of at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed valuation of the real property 

in the area sought to be annexed and being contiguous to and binding upon the Southern 

corporate limits of the City of Fruitland referred to as the, "Pfautz Annexation" for 

identification; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Fruitland has caused to be made a certification of the 

signature of the Petitioner for annexation and has verified that the person signing the 

petition represent at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the persons who are eligible 

voters, residing within the area sought to be annexed, there being none, and property 

, owners of at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed evaluation of the property in 

the area to be annexed, all as of the 4•h day of October, 2005, as will more particularly 

appear by the certification of Gregory J. Olinde, President of the City Council, attached 

hereto; and 
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WHEREAS, it appears that the petition meets all the requirements of the law. 

SECTION 1. NOW,. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY 

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRUITLAND that it is hereby proposed and recommended 

that the boundaries of the City of Fruitland be changed so as to annex and include within 

the City all that certain area of land together with the persons residing therein (there 

being none) and their property, contiguous to and binding upon the corporate limits of the 

"Pfautz Annexation Flat," made by Mccrone, Inc. dated October b , 2005. 

City of Fruitland, and beirig more particularly described in "Exhibit A - Final," being the 

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL 

OF THE CITY OF FRUITLAND, that the annexation of the said area be made subject to 

executed between the Petitioner, Developer and City, and to be attached hereto and 

the terms and conditions as set forth in an Annexation Agreement executed or to be 

OF THE CITY OF FRUITLAND, that the City Council of the City of Fruitland hold a public 

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL SECTION 3. 

made a part hereof. 

hearing on the annexation hereby proposed at 6:30 p.m. on the l 51h day of November, 

2005, in the City Hall upon a public notice of the time and place of said hearing being 

published not fewer than four (4) times at not less than weekly intervals, in a newspaper of 

general circulation in the City of Fruitland, and the area to be annexed, accurately 

describing the proposed annexation and the conditions and circumstances applicable 

thereto, which said notice shall specify a time and place at which the City Council of the 

City of Fruitland will hold a public hearing on the Resolution. 

OF THE CITY OF FRUITLAND, that this Resolution shall take effect upon the expiration t 
' 

SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL 

2 
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of forty-five (45) days following its final passage, subject, however, to the right of 

referendum as contained in Article 23A of the Maryland Code, as amended. 

The above Resolution was introduced and so passed for first reading at the regular 

meeting of the City Council of Fruitland held on the 4th day of October, 2005, and h�ving 

again been duly published as required by law in the meantime, was finally passed after a 

public hearing at its meeting held on the 15th day of Noye ber, 2005. 
/�' 

t��1ak�-- gocy'�-�� 
Council President 

'--1(-\ j Qr\ op;,_<;,. r C\.r,'\. l,"--'L. \�Ji ·)\,•'::C:,,l,&,,,<l':._Qj__ 

Cov� 
Ord, nt:V1 c..c.. 
�, .. � 

3 

....,.._ o<P 
Received for Record ...J().r\ 1 ', 3-<> and 
JP.corded in thP. +.oMt Records of Wicomico 
County, Maryllind in liber M.S.B. 
No. .3 Folios___k 1<., : &, "18 

�./J1 /1 j 9 "f Prk 
//:f:1(4.)<l /j:'?.JKr-- . 



401 EAST MAIN STREET 
P.O. DRAWER F 

FRUITLAND, MARYLAND 21826-0120 

TELEPHONE: 410-548-:1300 
ADIIIIN. FAX: 410-548--062 

FINANCE FAX: 410-54MJ54 

April 26, 2006 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 
Mark Bowen, Clerk 
Wicomico County Circuit Court 
Sailisbury, MD 2180 l 
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GREGORY J, OUNDE, Prealdent 
GLORIA J. ORTIZ, Tre111urer 
RAYMOND D. CAREY, Councllman 
MARK D. MICl01TO, Councilman 
MARGARET A. PENNEWELL, CouncllWOl'lllft 
RICHARD M. POI.LITT, JR., City Mgr/Cllrll 
AMY 8. CATON, Deputy Tr111um , 
PAUL R. JACKSON, Chief of Pollet 
JOSEPH P. DERBYSHIRE, UUIHIH DlrlCtor 
P. COOPER TOWNSEND, Publlc Wrb. Dir. 
DANIEL M. SCHOLL, JR., Code Enf. Ofer. 
ANDREW C. MITCHELL, JR., CIIJ So11c11or 

CITY OF FRUITLAND80°K 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
l I, 

RE: Warrior Avenue Annexation 
Our File: All :298 

Dear Mark: 

As City Solicitor for the City of Fruitland, Wicomico County, Maryland, and at the direction of 
Council President Olinde, I hereby request that you file among the Annexation Records in your Court, 
in regard to an Annexation which is referred to by the City of Fruitland as the "Pfautz Annexation," the 
enclosed original Annexation Resolution No. 2-2005 to which is attached "Exhibit A," a plat on 8.5 x 14 
paper entitled, "Warrior Avenue Mills and Taylor Annexation." 

By a copy hereof, a copy of that document has been made available to the local office of the 
Department of Assessments and Taxation, the Wicomico County Board of Election Supervisors and the 
County Clerk. The necessary documentation has also been filed with the Department of Legislative 
Services under separate cover. I understand there is no charge to the City for this filing. 

Very truly y.purs, 

� 
�dr;;� 

Mitchell, Jr. 
ACM/jt 
Enclosure 
cc (by hand): Wicomico County Clerk 
c:c (by mail): Wicomico County Board of Election Supervisors 

Wicomico County Office of Maryland State Department of Asse11ments and Taxation 

E-mllll: c:ltyhallOc:llyoffrulland.corn Web lite: WWW:cttvoffrullland.eom 
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ANNEXATION RESOLUTION NO. Z -2005 
WARRIOR AVENUE/MILLS & TAYLOR 

A RESOLUTION of the City Council of the City of Fruitland 
proposing the annexation to the Northern and Western limits of the 
City of Fruitland of a certain area of land situated contiguous to and 
binding upon the Corporate Limits of the City of Fruitland on three 
sides, popularly known as the "Warrior Avenue/Mills & Taylor 
Annexation" bounded on the East by the Corporate Limits of the City 
of Fruitland along West Cedar Lane, on the South by the Corporate 
Limits of the City of Fruitland at the l1111ds of Rohe rt Lane M l>PA 
Profit Sharing Plan and 11t the lands of Kenneth A. Mills, on the West 
by the Corporntc Limits of the City of Fruitland along the lands of 
Kenneth Mills, and on the North by the lands of Kenneth A. Mills, the 
lands of Robert L. and Margaret Taylor, and the lands now or formerly 
of Peter P. Houlihan, Jr. and Rosalie C. Houlihan in Wicomico County, 
and also the annexation of 13,515 feet, which may have been left of . 
Annexation No. 9, on July 8, 1980. 

WHEREAS, the Ci.y of Fruitland has received a petition for annexation, signed by 

at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the persons who are resident registered voters in the 

area sought to be annexed, (there being no such residents) and of the persons who are 

owners of at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed valuation of the real property 

in the area sought to be annexed and being contiguous to and binding upon the corporate 

limits of the City of Fruitland on three sides and popularly known as the "Warrior 

Avenue/Mills & Taylor Annexation" for identification; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Fruitland has caused to be made a certification of the 

signature of the Petitioners for annexation and has verified that the persons signing the 

petition represent at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the persons who are eligible 

voters, residing within the area sought to be annexed, there being none, and property 

owners of at leasttwenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed evaluation of the property in 

the area to be annexed, all as of the 4h day of October, 2005, as will more particularly 

appear by the certification of Gregory J. Olinde, President of the City Council, attached 

hereto; and 

I 
I 
I 

,. _, 
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WHEREAS, the Petition, Certification arid this Annexation Resolution No. 2-2005 

were introduced at a regularly-scheduled meeting of the City Council on October 4, 2005, 

and the Resolution was scheduled to be brought before a public hearing to be held on 

December 6, 2005, but was delayed by reason of the fact that an issue arose during the 

final survey as to whether a portion or real property thought t� have been previously 

annexed by the City was included in that prior annexation referred to as Annexation No. 9, 

and the resolution of that issue consumed so much time that It was not possible to present 

the annexation package, including the Outline as required by law, to the Maryland 

Department of Planning, and surrounciing planning bodies more than thirty (30) days 

before the hearing and it was therefore necessary to re-introduce Annexation Resolution 

No. 2-2005, which was done at a regularly-scheduled meeting of the City Council of the 

City of Fruitland on December 6, .2005; and 
'i '."} 

WHEREAS, it appears that the petition meets all the requirements of the law. 

SECTION 1. NOW, THEREFORE, B£ IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY 

l 
i 
""'""''"" 

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRUITLAND that it is hereby proposed and recommended 

that the boundaries of the City of Fruitland be changed so as to annex and include within 

the City all .hat certain area of land together with the persons residing therein (there 

being none) and their property, contiguous to and binding upon the corporate limits of the 

City of Fruitland, and being more particularly described in "Exhibit A," being a Plat 

entitled, ''Warrior Avenue/Mills & Taylor Annexation Plat," made by John H. Plummer & 

Associates, Inc. dated October 24, 2005 and revised November 29, 2005. A copy of 

"Exhibit A" is attached hereto and made a part hereof. "Exhibit A" depicts two (2) parcels 

of land shaded by diagonal lines and denoted as "Taylor Land" and "Mills Land." Those 

parcels are the land to be annexed to the City. In addition thereto, "Exhibit A" sets forth a 

nag-shaped parcel of land denoted by croHhatching. That parcel of land is believed to 

2 

------·----·--------·�-----·---·-··-��,--.-r-·•----··--··�� -·' -·-, ,.�--·-·"•" ·-·�·-"'�· .. -•--. '<'"�'·••. •···--···-"'-••--,••••••••. 
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. r• have been annexed as part of Annexation No. 9, however, there is a discrepancy in the 

survey and to the extent that said crosshatched area was not previously annexed it would 

remain in the County as part of that land denoted as "Mills Land." In order to clear up the 

record, the crosshatched area is being included in this annexation. 

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL 

OF THE CITY OF FRUITLAND, that the annexation of the said area be made subject to 

the terms and conditions as set forth in each of two (2) Annexation Agreements executed 

or to be executed between the Petitioners and City, and to be attached hereto and made a 

part hereof. 

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL 

OF THE CITY OF FRUITLAND, that the City Council of the City of Fruitland hold a public 

hearing on the annexation hereby proposed at 7:40 p.m. on the 7h day of February, 2006, 

in the City Hall upon a public notice of the time and place of said hearing being published 

not fewer than two (2) times at not less than weekly intervals, in a newspaper of general 

circulation in the City of Fruitland, and the area to be annexed, accurately describing the 

proposed annexation and the conditions and circumstances applicable thereto, which said 

notice shall specify a time and place at which the City Council of the City of Fruitland will 

hold a public hearing on the Resolution. 
[ 
j 

SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL 

OF THE CITY OF FRUITLAND, that this Resolution shall take effect upon the expiration 

of forty-five (45) days following its final passaqe, subject, however, to the right of 

referendum as contained in Article 23A of the Maryland Code, as amended. 

The above Resolution was introduced and so passed for first reading at the regular 

meeting of the City Council of Fruitland held on the 4th day of October, 2005 was thereafter 

reintroduced at the regularly-scheduled meeting of the City Council on December 6, 

3 

--�_., ..,..,.,...._,.,, • ,..,,.,,,_,. .......... ......-----------"'--'-"' __ ... _ ..... _ ... _____......,.,,A _ _,.... . .,,.,_,._� .. ""--�""'>"'"-""'"""-"'"'""""' .. _ 



BOOK JPAGE 68 3 

683 

j 4 
� 2005, and having again been duly published aa required by law in the meantime, wa1 

finally pasaed after a public hearing at ita meating held on the 7th day of February, 2006. 

I 
I 

'-,� ' 'ii bl 'l('.\ '-li,i G,.,,, •S>,lj., (.) '(;J... 
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Council Members 
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GREGORY J. OUNOE, Prealdenl 
GLORIA J. ORTIZ, TrolUlurer 
RAYMOND 0. CAREY, Councilman 
MARK 0. MICI01TO, Councilman 
MARGARET A. PENNEWELL, Councllwom1n 
RICHARD M. POU.ITT, JR., City Mgr/Clerk 
AMY 8. CA TON, Deputy TrNturer 
PAUL R. JACKSON, Chief of. Police 
JOSEPH P. DERBYSHIRE, Ulllltl11 Director 
P. COOPER TOWNSEND, Public Wrka. Dir. 
DANIEL M. SCHOI.L, JR., Codt Ent. Ole,, 
ANDREW C. MITCHEJ.L, JR.� City Solicitor 

TELEPHONE: 410.�UOO 
ADMIN. FAX: 410.�6% 

FINANCE FAX: 410-5�354 

401 EAST MAIN STREET 
P.O. DRAW.ER F 

FRUITLAND, MARYLAND 21826-0120 
' ., 

May 23, 2006 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 
Mark Bowen, Clerk 
Wicomico County Circuit Court 
Salisbury, MD 21801 

RE: Schaefer/Brafferton Annexation 
Our Fife: A11:311 

Dear Mark: 

As City Solicitor for the City of Fruitland, Wicomico County, Maryland, and at the direction of Council 
President Ofinde, I hereby request that you file among the Annexation Records in your Court, in regard to 
an Annexation which is referred to by the City of Fruitland as the "Schaefer/Brafferton Annexation," the 
enclosed original Annexation Resolution No. 2-2006 to which is attached "Exhibit A." a plat on 8.5 x 14 
paper entitled, "Boundary Survey of the Schaefer/Brafferton Annexation." 

By a copy hereof, a copy of that document and its attachment have been made available to the local 
office of the Department of Assessments and Taxation, the Wicomico County Board of Election Supervisors 
and the County Clerk. The necessary documentation has also been filed with the Department of Legisl�tive 
Services under separate cover. I understand there is no charge to the City for this filing. � 

Very truly yours, 

�itchell, Jr. 
ACM/jt 
Enclosure 
cc (by hand): Wicomico County Clerk 
cc (by mail): Wicomico County Board of Election Supervisors 

Wicomico County Office of Maryland State Department of Assessments and Taxation 

E-INIII: cltyhaROcityoffrultland.com Web alte: www.c:itvoffrullland.eom 

.......•................. , 
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ANNEXATION RESOLUTION NO. 2 -2006 
SCHAEFER/BRAFFERTON ANNEXATION 

A RESOLUTION of the City Council of the City of Fndtlan.d 
proposing the annexation to the City bf Fndtland of a 
certain lot or parcel of land N orthwes,t of and binding 
upon Camden Avenue and Northeast of and binding 
upon Tuxent's Branch, which is at that point the City 
boundary line, contiguous to the said boundary line a 
distance of 244.95 feet, the said lot being known as 
Braf!erton Section One Subdivision, Lot 1, Block A. 

WHEREAS, the City of Fruitland has received a petition for annexation, 

signed by at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the persons who are resident 

registered voters in the area sought to be annexed, (there being no such 

residents) and of the persons who are owners of at least twenty-five percent (25%) 

of the assessed valuation of the real property in the area sought to be annexed and 

being contiguous to and binding upon the Northeast limits of the City and 

popularly known as the "Schaefer/Brafferton Annexation." 

WHEREAS, the City of Fruitland has caused to be made a certification of the 

signature of the Petitioners for annexation and has verified-that the persons signing 

the petition represent at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the persons who are 

eligible voters, residing within the area sought to be annexed, there being none, 

and property owners of at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed 

evaluation of the property in the area to be annexed, all as of the 7th day of 

February, 2006, as will more particularly appear by the certification of Gregory J. 

Olinde, President of the City Council, attached hereto; and 

WHEREAS, it appears that the petition meets all the requirements of the law. 

--------···----·----·---·--------------- 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY 

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRUITLAND that it is hereby proposed and 

I i I 

! 

recommended that the boundaries of the City of Fruitland be changed so as to 

annex and include within the City all that certain area of land together with the 

persons residing therein (there being none) and their property, contiguous to and 

binding upon the Northeastern corporate limits of the City of Fruitland, and being 

known as Lot l, Block A of that subdivision known as Bra:fferton Section One 

Subdivision and as set forth in "Exhibit A," a plat entitled, "Boundary Survey of the 

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRUITLAND, that the annexation of the said area be 

executed between the Petitioners and City, and to be attached hereto and made a 

made subject to the terms and conditions as set forth in an Annexation Agreement 

Schaefer/Bra:fferton Annexation," a copy of which is attached hereto and made a 

AND DE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY 

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY 

SECTION 2. 

SECTION 3. 

part hereof. 

part hereof. 

i 

i 
I : 
l 
! 
l 
I 
I 

I 
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRUITLAND, that the City Council of the City of 

Fruitland hold a public hearing on the annexation hereby proposed at 7:40 p.m. on 

Tuesday, the 4th day of April, 2006, in the City Hall upon a public notice of the time 

and place of said hearing being published not fewer than two (2) times at not less 

than weekly intervals, in a newspaper of general circulation in the City of 

Fruitland, and the area to be annexed, accurately describing the proposed 

annexation and the conditions and circumstances applicable thereto, which said 

2 
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notice shall specify a time and place at which the City Council of the City of 

Fruitland will hold a public hearing on the Resolution. • 

SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY 

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRUITLAND, that this Resolution shall take effect 

upon the expiration of forty-five (45) days following its final passage, subject, 

however, to the right of referendum as contained !n Article 23A of the Maryland 

Code, as amended 

The above Resolution was introduced and so passed for first reading at the 

regular meeting of the City Council of Fruitland held on the 7th day of February, 

2006, and having again been duly published as required by law in the meantime, 

was finally passed after a public hearing at its meeting held on the 4th day of April, 

2006. 

ATTEST: 

Rii�,.�ger 

3 

-·--------------------------· 
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Richard E. Cullen 
(1914-1993) 

Wade H. Insley, Ill 
Robert A. Benson 
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CULLEN, INSLEY & BENSON, LLP 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
132 East Main Street 

P.O. Box I09 
Salisbury, Maryland 21803-0109 

Telephone: 410-749-1?01 hcllimil<: 410-749-lll!I 
e-mail: cihhlaw ii'dmv.rom 

July 18, 2006 

Direct e-mail: 
bensoncih b@d m v .com 

The Honorable Mark S. Bowen, Clerk 
Circuit Court for Wicomico County 
P.O. Box 198 
Salisbury, MD 21801 

RE: Town of Delmar/Resolution for E.S. Adkins Company 

Dear Mark: 

The Town of Delmar passed Resolution No. 2004-1-1 which annexes into the Town of 
Delmar a certain area of land know as the "Annexation for E.S. Adkins Company". I am 
enclosing herewith a copy of my letter to the State of Maryland Department of Legislative 
Reference for your file. I am also enclosing herewith the following documents, which I would 
request that you record in the Annexation Records of the Circuit Court for Wicomico County: 

I. Executed copy of Resolution No. 2004-1-1; 
2. Copy of Annexation Agreement; 
3. Legal Description; and 
4. Copy of Conditions of Annexation. 

MSB Should you have any questions, please don't hesimJ:iif 3� M 

Robert A. Benson 

RAB\mlh 
Enclosure 
cc: Mrs. Gloria Smith 

Openf'ilesvl'own of DelmarlE.S.Adkins\Bowen Recordauon Letter.doc 
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RESOLUTION NO. J_c.>cy...4 -t -\ 

A RESOLUTION of the Mayor and Commissioners · of Delmar proposing the 
annexation to Town of Delmar of a certain area of land situated contiguous to and 
binding upon the Corporate Limits of the Town of Delmar located on the Westerly 
side of and binding upon U. S. Route 13 and the Northerly side and binding on 
Foskey Lane, to be known as the "E.S. Adkins & Company Annexation". 

WHEREAS, the Town of Delmar has received a petition to annex, signed by at least 
twenty-five percent (25%) of the persons who are resident registered voters and of the persons 
who are owners of at least twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed valuation of the real 
property in the area sought to be annexed and being contiguous to and binding upon the 
corporate limits of the Town of Delmar and to be known as the "E.S. Adkins & Company 
Annexation" for identification; and 

WHEREAS, the Town of Delmar has caused to be made a certification of the signatures 
on said petition to annexation and has verified that the persons signing the petition represent at 
least twenty-five percent (25%) of the persons who are eligible voters and property owners 
owning twenty-five percent (25%) of the assessed valuation of real property in the area to be 
annexed, all as of January 5, 2004, as will more particularly appear by the certification of Sara 
Bynum-King of the Town of Delmar, attached hereto; and 

WHEREAS, it appears that the petition meets all the requirements of the law. 

SECTION 1. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 
COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that it is hereby proposed and recommended that the 
boundaries of the Town of Delmar be changed so as to annex to and include within said Town all 
that certain area of land together with the persons residing therein and their property, located on 
the Westerly side of and binding upon U. S. Route 13 and the Northerly side and binding upon 
Foskey Lane, and being more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a 
part hereof 

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 
COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that the annexation of the said area be made subject to the 
terms and conditions in Exhibit "B" attached hereto and made a part hereof. · 

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 
COMMJSSIONERS OF DELMAR, that the Commissioners hold a public hearing on the 
annexation hereby proposed on March 8, 2004, at 8:30 p.m. in the Delmar Town Hall and shall 
cause a public notice of the time and place of said hearing to be published not fewer than four ( 4) 
times at not less than weekly intervals, in a newspaper of general circulation in the Town of 
Delmar, and the area to be annexed, accurately describing the proposed annexation and the 
conditions and circumstances applicable thereto, which said notice shall specify a time and place 
at which the Commissioners of the Town of Delmar will hold a public hearing on the Resolution. 
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SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 

COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, that this resolution shall take effect upon the expiration of 
forty-five (45) days following its final passage, subject, however, to the right of referendum as 
contained in Article 23A of the Maryland Code. 

The above resolution was introduced and read and passed at the regular meeting of the 
Mayor and Commissioners of Delmar held on this l.l�'-day of (fr.:,,.�J-� , 2004, and 
having been duly published as required by law in the meantime, was finally i,a; ed after a public 
hearing at its meeting held on this �{l- day of M@-r:ci , 2004. 

(? O���\W� 
P. Douglas +Jiblett, Mayor 

OpenfilcslTownofDelmar\E.S. Adkins & Co.lResolution No 
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ANNEXATION AGREEMENT . 

THIS ANNEXATION AGREEMENT, made this� day of t'Y'orc..h , 2004, 
by and between E.S. ADKINS & COMPANY, a Delaware corporation, (herein "Petitioner") 
and THE MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR, a body corporate of the State of 
Maryland, (hereinafter referred to as "Town"), W1TNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, Petitioner has petitioned the Town to annex its property into the Town of 
Delmar, said property being shown and designated on that plat entitled "Annexation Drawing of 
the Lands of E.S. Adkins Company", prepared by ESP Design Services, Inc., dated October 29, 
2003, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "A", and consisting of 30.237 acres of 
land, more or less (herein "the property"); and 

WHEREAS, said Petition has been considered and reviewed by the Mayor and 
Commissioners of the Town and, as a condition precedent to said annexation, the Town wishes 
to set for the terms and provisions of annexation as provided for herein; and 

WHEREAS, this Agreement is entered into for the purpose of setting forth the 
Agreement of the Developers and the Town. 

NOW, THEREFORE, that for and in consideration of the premises, the mutual covenants 
given each to the other, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 
which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The Mayor and Commissioners of Delmar will consider a Resolution for the proposed 
annexation of the property, contingent upon, and subject to, the conditions of this Agreement. 

2. It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that the Petitioner shall pay all 
reasonable costs of the annexation, which shall include attorneys' fees and advertising costs and 
all costs associated with the preparation of the plat(s) for annexation which shall be Petitioner's 
sole responsibility. In the event that the Petitioner abandons his Petition for Annexation, he shall 
assume full responsibility for said costs and expenses incurred by the Town through the date of 
the abandonment or caused by the abandonment including, but not limited to, said attorneys fees 
and advertising costs and will indemnify and hold the town harmless therefore. It is understood 
that the Town does not, and has not, in any way, guaranteed said annexation. 

3. It is understood and agreed by the parties that the property will be required to use any 
and all available Town sewer system at the time of development of said property. The Petitioner 
shall be responsible for extending a sewer line to the subject property, and shall also be 
responsible for internal mains, pumping stations and sewer laterals, i.e., sewer facilities as may 
be required to service any portion of the property within its boundaries. The Petitioners shall be 
responsible for all upgrades or modifications to forcemains and pump stations to permit sewer 
line hookup. The Petitioner shall construct all said lateral sewer lines in a manner acceptable to 
the Town's Engineer, and shall submit plans for construction to be reviewed and approved prior 

·, 
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to beginning work. Petitioner shall be responsible for payment of normal town sewer impact and 
connection fees. 

4. It is understood and agreed by the Petitioner that the subject property will be required 
to use the Town's water system. Petitioner must use Town water for all uses except for irrigation 
and other such uses that do not involve human consumption. Petitioner shall also be responsible 
for extending the water mains, services and meters with the subject property as well as the 
payment of all of the Town's hookup fees and impact fees. The construction of water lines on 
the subject property shall be in a manner approved by the Town's Engineer. 

5. The subject property is intended to be a Community Business use. The property shall 
be taxed by the Town at the first normal taxing period following annexation at the normal rate of 
such property unless the Developer constitutes an investment in excess of $500,000.00 in which 
case the Town taxes may be abated during the period of construction and following completion 
of development, taxes will be adjusted at the rate as shown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and 
made a part hereof The value of the development shall be determined by the value established 
by the Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation after their first appraisal following 
completion. 

6. The property of Petitioner shall be zoned Community Business, subject to approval by 
Wicomico County, if required by Maryland law. 

7. The annexed area will be provided normal Town services upon request, subject, 
however, to Town policies and availability and any services requiring off-site engineering 
design. Construction or budget funding will be initiated with the request and completed as soon 
as possible.· 

8. The Developers shall be responsible for the installation of all interior roads necessary 
for ingress, egress and regress, to the developed property, which roads and rights of way shall be 
deeded to the Town. 

9. Petitioner shall grant and convey to the Town, at no cost to the Town, all rights of 
ways and/or easements necessary for the extension and construction of utilities to its property by · 

. the Town, including, but not limited to, the sewer lines and water lines and treated effluent lines. 

10. Immediately after the effective date of the annexation, the provisions of the Charter 
of the Town and all ordinances, resolutions, rules and regulations of the Town in effect on said 
date shall apply to the annexed area to the same extent as to the Town as a whole. · · 

11. This Agreement shall be binding upon the personal representatives, heirs, successors 
and assigns of the parties hereto, it being understood that this Agreement constitutes-a valid and 
binding contract enforceable by either party. 

12. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Maryland. 

.� ....... ---·- ·- ·�-·�- -��- 
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13. Should any provision oA�PJ( 
Agreeme� 

c�,terijii�o be invalid by any Court of 
this State or in violation of any statute, law or ordinance, then such invalidity will not affect the 
remainder of the Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF., the undersigned have set forth their names and seals the first 
day and year set forth above. · .' 

. · I 

WITNESS: 

/�(;.)JL_ 

ATTEST: 

OpenFilca\Oelmar\E.S. Adkins & Co.\AmeJCationAgreement 

E.S. ADKINS & COMPANY 

--:y: � ' uv,---..--- (SEAL) 
f �f)f?l..}-r- 

MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS 
OF DELMAR · 
Byr;z_�AL) 

P. Douglasiblett>fayor 
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II. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF ANNEXATION 

A. SERVICES AND TAXES 

1. Property taxes will be assessed pursuant to the terms of the Annexation Agreement entered into 
between the Town and Petitioner. 

· 2. The annexed area will be provided normal Town services upon request, subject, however, to 
current Town policies. Any services requiring engineering design, construction or budget funding will be 
initiated with the request and completed as soon as possible. 

B� GENERAL PROVISIONS 

I. After the effective date of the annexation, the provisions of the Charter of the Town of Delmar 
and all ordinances, resolutions, rules and regulations of the Town of Delmar in effect on said date shall 
apply to the annexed area to the same extent as to the Town as a whole. · 

2. The Petitioner agrees to provide all on-site public streets required for the development 
completely and in strict accordance with the Town of Delmar's standards and specifications. 

3. Zoning. When the annexation is effective and subject to approval by Wicomico County, if 
required by Maryland law, the zoning of the property will be Community Business. 

4. The Petitioner and the Town has entered into an Annexation Agreement, the terms of which are 
incorporated herein as though set forth in its entirety. 

NOTICE is hereby further given by the Mayor and Commissioners of Delmar that following such 
public hearing, the Mayor and Commissioners are empowered by Jaw to enact said resolution and, if so 
enacted, the said resolution provides that it shall take effect upon the expiration of the forty-five days 
following passage, unless within such period a Petition for Referendum is filed meeting the requirements 
of Article 23A of the Annotated Code of Maryland, 2001 Replacement Volume, as amended. 

A copy of said Resolution may be examined at the Town Hall, Delmar, Maryland 

MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS OF DELMAR 
By: P. Douglas Niblett, Mayor 

-···--···--·-····-------------------'--- ·--------------·--·�·- 
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

PROPOSED ANNEXATION 

of the lands of 

803 Nonh Salisbury Blvd. 
Suite 2300 

Salisbury, MD 21801 
Phone: '410-572-8833 

Fax: '410-341-3970 

ESP DESIGN SERVICES, INC. 
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E.S. ADKINS & COMPANY and a portion of FOSKEY LANE 

TO THE TOWN Of DELMAR, MARYLAND 

November 12, 2003 

Being all that certain lot or parcel of land, lying and being situated on the northerly side 
of Foskey Lane and westerly of U.S. Route 13, located in Delmar Election District, 
Wicomico County, Maryland; hereinafter described by metes and bounds. 

BP.ginning at a point formed by the intersection of the northerly right-of-way line of 
Foskey Land, 30 feet wide, and the easterly line of the lands, now or formerly of Flowers 
Unlimited, Inc., as recorded among the Land Records of Wicomico County, Maryland in 
Liber 1498, Folio 711, said point being located on the existing Corporate Limits Une of 
the Town of Delmar, Maryland, thence running, 

1) leaving said Foskey Lane and running by and with said lands of Flowers Unlimited, 
Inc .. and said Corporate Limits line, North 02 degrees 49 minutes 50 seconds East 
718.65 feet to a point on the southerly line of the lands, now or formerly, of Russell W. 
Owens, et ux. as recorded in the aforesaid Land Records in Uber 343, Folio 594, 
thence running. 

2) leaving said lands of Flowers Unlimited and Corporate Limits line and running by and 
with said lands of Owens for the following two courses, North 88 degrees 42 minutes 50 
seconds East 478.35 feet to a point, thence running,. 

3) North 01 degrees 25 minutes 17 seconds East 751.92 feet to a point on the southerly 
line of the lands, now or formerly, of Francis R. Ziegelheafer, et ux. as recorded in the 
aforesaid land records in Uber 1136, Folio 67, thence running, 

4) leaving said lands of Owens and running by and with said lands of Ziegelheafer for 
the following two courses, North 82 degrees 12 minutes 56 seconds East 501.33 feet to 
a concrete monument found, thence running, 

'I 
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November 12, 2003 

,. ·-·--------· 

Legal Description 
Proposed Annexation - 
Of the lands of 
E.S. Adkins & Company 
And a portion of FOSKEY LANE 
To the TOWN OF DELMAR, MARYLAND 

5) North 11 degrees 03 minutes 04 seconds West 329.84 feet to a concrete monument 
found on the southerly line of the lands, now or formerly, of Phyllis H. Nee, et al., thence 
running, 
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6) leaving said lands of Ziegelheafer and running by and with said lands of Nee, et al .• 
North 87 degrees 15 minutes 29 seconds East 281.18 feet (passing over a stone found 
at a distance of 248.07 feet from the beginning of same said course) to a point on the 
westerly right-of-way line of U.S. Route 13, thence running, 

7) leaving said lands of Nee, et al. and running by and with said U. S. Route 13, South 
09 degrees 58 minutes 18 seconds West 2089.42 feet to a point on the aforementioned 
Corporate Limits line, thence running, 

8) leaving said U. S. Route 13 and running by and with said Existing Corporate Limits 
line for the following four courses, North 79 degrees 00 minutes 25 seconds West 
283.71 feet to a point, thence running, 

9) North 78 degrees 49 minutes 28 seconds West 24fr36 feet to a point, thence 
running, 

10) North 78 degrees 54 minutes 03 seconds West 243.77 feet to a point, thence 
running, 

11) North 79 degrees 15 minutes 31 seconds West 127.75 feet to the point and place of 
beginning; CONTAINING 30.237 Acres of land, more or less. 

The above described lot or parcel of land is intended to be all that area designated as 
"Proposed Annexation" as shown on a plat, attached hereto and intended tc be 
recorded herewith, entitled "ANNEXATION DRAWING, of the lands of, E. S. Adkins & 
Company and a portion of Foskey Lane" as prepared by ESP Design Services, Inc., 
NovE:mber 2003. 

Servenautocadlprojects\2003\2003040\dwg\ANNEXLEGAL.Doc 
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

132 East Main Street 
P.O. Box 109 

Salisbury, Maryland 21803-0J09 

Richard E. Cullen 
(1914-1993) 

Tdtphone: 410-749-1201 Facsimile: 410-749-1325 
e-mail: clhblaw@dmv.com 

Direct e-mail: 
bensoncihb@dmv.com 

July 18, 2006 
Wade H. Insley, Ill 
Robert A. Benson 

Georgeanne Carter, Legislative Counsel 
Municipal Resolution Reposition 
Department of Legislative Reference 
90 State Circle 
Annapolis, MD 21401-1991 

RE: Town of Delmar/Resolution for E. S. Adkins & Company 

Dear Ms. Carter: 

Enclosed herewith please find a copy of Resolution No. 2004-1-1 for the Town of 
Delmar which annexes into the Town of Delmar a certain area of land know as the "E.S. Adkins 
& Company Annexation". 

A boundary description of the annexed area is attached to the Resolution along with the 
Conditions of Annexation. Also enclosed herewith please find a copy of the plat of the annexed 
area along with the Municipal Charter or Annexation Resolution Reposition Form. 

Should you have any questions, please don't hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 

RAB\mlh 
Robert A. Benson 

Ji 1·1·-�o"' Received for Recordu q ..,.,. and 
recorded in the t.lll1li Records of Wicomico 
County, Maryland in Liber M.S.B. 
No. � Foli�O ... � 

Enclosure 
cc: J\j.ts. Gloria Smith 
�ark S. Bowen, Clerk, Circuit Court for Wicomico County 

State Planning Office (w/enclosures) 
State Department of Assessments and Taxation for Wicomico County (w/enclqsures) 
Wicomico County Planning and Zoning (w/enclosures) 
Ms. Judy Ritter, Board of Elections (w/enclosures) 
Sara Bynum-King Coutrh.( 

OpcnFilcs\Town of Dclmar\E.S.Adkins\Recordation letter.doc 01"' a ,n o..t\ CL 
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CULLEN, INSLEY & BF.NSON, LLP 

A TIORNEYS AT LAW 
132 East Main Street 

P.O. Box 109 
Salisbury, M11ryh111d 21803-0109 

Richard E. Cullen 
(1914-1993) 

Wade H. Insley, Ill 
Robert A. Benson 

Ttltphont: .fl0,749,1201 hrslmllr: 410-7"9-IJ2!\ 
e-matl: �···,tdnw,wm 

July 18, 2006 

Direct e-mail: 
bensonclh b@)d m v .com 

The Honorable Mark S. Bowen, Clerk 
Circuit Court for Wicomico County 
P.O. Box 198 
Salisbury, MD 21801 ltSB HI83 

. J1Jl 25, 2086 8'3:� al 

RE: Town of Delmar/Resolution for Delmarva Medical Ventures, LLC 

Dear Mark: 

The Town of Delmar passed Resolution No. 2003-12-J which annexes into the Town of 
Delmar a certain area of land know as the "Annexation for Deimarva Medical". I am enclosing 
herewith a copy of my letter to the State of Maryland Department of Legislative Reference for 
your tile. I am also enclosing herewith the following documents, which I would request that you 
record in the Annexation Records of the Circuit Court for Wicomico County: 

I. Executed copy of Resolution No. 2003-J 2-1; 
2. Copy of Annexation Agreement; 
3. legal Description; and 
4. Copy of Conditions of Annexation. 

Should you have any questions, please don't hesitate to call. 

. . �1� 
RAB\mlh 
Enclosure 
cc: Mrs. Gloria Smith 

Op.:nfiles\Town of Delmar'Delmerva M.:dical\Bo"'cn Recordation Leuer.doc 
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